In The Matter OFf:

Sandra SlusarczyR v.
Denmnis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

Mebler & Hagestrom
Court Reporters
1750 Midland Building
101 West Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115
(2106) 621-4984 FAX: (216) 621-0050

Original File 01 1206RZ.ASC, 64 Pages
Min-U-Script® File ID: 1041424965

Word Index included with this Min-U-Scripte







Sandra Slusarczyk wv.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D, Zaas, MDD,
December 6, 2001

i iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2} CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
{31
SANDRA SLUSARCZYK,
]
Plairdiff,
5] JUDGE SUSTER
ve- CASE NO. 425134

[8
DENNIS STANFIELD,
7]
Defandant.
18
19
1o Videotaped Deposition of ROBERT &, ZAAS,
[11] M.D., taken as if upon direct examination before
[12} Judith A. Gage, a Registered Reatltime Reporier
[13] and Notary Public within and for the State of
[14] Ohio, al the offices of Robert D, Zaas, 6803
18] Mayiield Road, Mayfield Heights, Ohio, at 6:00
18} p.m. on Thursday, December 6, 2001, pursuant to
{171 notice and/or stipulations of counsel, on behalf
118} of the Defendant in this cause.
[19]
{20} MEHLER & HAGESTROM
Court Reporters
21
CLEVELAND
{z2] 1750 Midiand Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
23] 216.621.4984
FAX 621.0050
24]  800.822.0650
[25)

AKRON
1315 Key Building
Akron, Ohio 44308
330.535.7300
FAX 5350050
§00.562.7100

Page 1
1]
2

@
{4]
8]
8]
7
8l
{5}

{1q)
[t
{12]

(13
{14}
(15}
[163
07
(18
(15}
{20)
21
[22]
[23]
(24}
(25}

APPEARANCES:
Mark W. Ruf, Esq.
Linten & Hirshman
700 West St. Clair Avenua
Hoyt Block, Suite 300
Cleveland, Chio 44113-1230
(218) 771-5800,

On behaif of the Plaintiff;

Tracey McGurk, Esq.

Allstate & Encompass Stalf Coungel
The 113 St. Clair Bullding, Suite 525
Cleveland, Chio 44114

(218} 771-3338,

On behalf of the Defendant.
ALSO PRESENT:

Peter C. Graves
Certlitied Legal Video Specialist

Page 2

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

{(3) Pagel - Page?2



Robert D, Zaas, M.D, Sandra Shusarczyk wv.

December 6, 2001 Dennis Stanfield
Page 3 -
) Page 4
2 WITNESSINDEX M) OBJECTIONINDEX
PAGE (2] OBJECTICN BY PAGE
13
DIRECT EXAMINATION 31 MR RUF oo 19
4] ROBERT [ ZAAS, M.D. MFL RUF oo 22
5 BY MS. MCGURK 5 21 MR RUF oo 23
CROSS-EXAMINATION MR BUF oo 26
(6] ROBERT D. ZAAS, M.D. ] MR BUF 26
BY MR, RUF oo 27
7 MS. MEGURK e oerr e a0
REDIRECT EXAMINATION 6] MS. MCGURK ..o 30
{8 ROBERT D. ZAAS, M.D.
BY MS. MEGURK ..o BT MS. MCGURK. ..o G0
@l [7] MS. MEGURK. ..o rsrssnsens: 31
[10}
[11] MS. MEGURK e 31
(2] 58] MS. MCGUIK oo ar
{13}
[14] MS. MEGURK. oo 44
(18] (81 MS. MEGLRK oo 44
[16]
7 M8, MEGURI. e 45
18 [10] MS. MOGURK oo 46
e
0] M8, MEGURI.ooooenn 46
gi; {11] M8, MEGURK ..o 47
{23} MS. McGURK ..o 48
(4] (121 MS. MEGURK. oo 48
[25]
S, MOGURI ..o oo 49
[13] MS. MOGURK. oo 49
MG, MOGURK. e 49
[14] MS. MCGURK.-...orccoomrerrr s 49
MS. MEGURK oo 50

(5] MS. MeGURK ... 5O
MS. MEGURK ..o 51
1161 MS. MOGURK. .o 52
MS. MCGURK ..o, B2
£17) MS. MOQURK ..o, B3
MG, MCGURK. cvvovrvvvsressennens 53

(18] MS. MeGURK. ... 54
MS. MEGURK......ooveoeoeor 54
149} MS. MOGURK ..o 54
MS. MCGURK ..o 54
(20} MS. MCGURK ... 55
MS, MCGURK...o..cc. oo, 55
[21] MS. MCGURK ....cooooceorccricricrns 55

MS, MeGURK. ..., B8

[22] MS. MEGUBK.ccrovererr oo 86
MS. MEGURK oo 56

[23

[24)

{28]

Page 3 - Page 4 (4) Min-U-Scripte Mehler & Hagesirom 1-800-822-06650



Sandra Shisarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D, Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

1—17:55:48 25—17:57:12
1 VIDEOTAPE OPERATOR: We're now
(2 ready to begin the deposition. Will the
[ court reporter please swear in the doctor.
ROBERT D. ZAAS, M.D., of lawful age,
¢alled by the Defendant for the purpose of direct

ules of Civil

s O

Page 5

8 =

] examination, as provided by the §
1 Procedure, being by me first duly sworn, as
@ hereinafter certified, deposed and said as
follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION OF ROBERT D, ZAAS M.D,
BY MS. McGURK:
MS. McGURK: Let the record
reflect that this is the videotape
deposition of Dr. Robert Zaas for Case
ns; Number 425134 before the Honorable Judge
(181 John Sutula, caption is Sandra Shusarczyk
p7 versus Dennis Stanfield, and Mr. Ruf, will
(& vou waive any defects as to notice or
service?
MR, RUF: Yes,
MS. MeGURK: Okay,
0 Docror, my name is Tracey McGurk and I represent
the defendant, Dennis Stanfield.
If you could, please introduce yourself to

©
[10]
[
[12

13
(141

[19
[20

21)
23

{29

1--17:58:20 25—17:59:24
additional years of post-graduate training,
that’s internship and residency, I sphit that

Page 7

i between Mount Sinai Hospital in Cleveland,

University Hospital in Cleveland, Akron General
Hospital, where I had general surgery,and I
finished in orthopedic spine and children’s
surgery at Indiana University in Indianapolis.

Q: Okay. And are you Board certified as an
orthopedic surgeon?

A: Tam.

Q: And when were vou Board certified?

A: You had to be in practice for like two and 2 half
vears. You could go in practice in June; you
can’t take your beard, second part of the board

) until December of two and a half years later, so

Iwent into practice in Cleveland in June of
1965.1 was Board certified in 1968,

Q: Okay. And if you can just briefly explain to the
jury what the requirements of becoming Board
certified are.

A: For a doctor to become Board certified, which
means that a doctor is an accredited specialist
in his ficld, he has t0 receive training in

(24} i24; specialized training centers 1o then be able to
5 the jury. s take two sets of examinations successfully, one
1—17.5712 25—17:58:18 Page 6 1—17:50:28 25—18:00:40 Page 8
11 A: Yes. My name is Dr. Robert David Zaas and I i oral and one written, being successful
@ speli my fast name Z-a-a-s. Tam a physician, I 1 throughout. The doctor then limits his practice
@ specialize in orthopedic surgery. @ to that given fleld, and is said to be Board
“  Q: And wherte is your office located? w1 certified. He is recognized as a specialist in
B Al We're at the Hillerest Medical Building, Our @ his field, really around the world.
w1 address is 6803 Mayficld Road. We're in the most @ O And if you could also tell the jury, what are the
1 east building of the two buildings across from m duties and responsibilities of an orthopedic
iy Hillcrest Hospital, ) Surgeon?
@ O And you might have mentioned this earlier, but @ A: Orthopedic surgeons like myself take care of
iop what is your occupation? 1o conditions that involve the skeietal system.
n1; Az Iam a physician, an M.D, 11} That means our bones and our joints. But also
nz Qn Are you licensed to practice medicine in the 11z the supporting structures, such as muscles,
i3 State of Ohio? u ligaments, tendons, nerves and circulation.
g Ar Icertainly am. 14y We as orthopedic surgeons are trained to do
ps Q@ And when were you licensed? g5 surgery on the spine and the extremities, the
ey A: Rightafter internship. It would be 1958, pe) arms and the legs, but also are qualified to
17 Q: Okay. And if you could just kind of briefly tell (7 treat conditions without surgery if appropriate.
11g us about your educational background. ng O And are you a member of any medical associations?
ne  A: Yes. I went to college here in Cleveland at ng A: Yes. I belong to a group of organizations whose
po) Western Reserve University; they now call it Case oy membership is for orthopedic surgeons, such as
#1] Western Reserve. I graduated from there in 1953 121} the American Board of Orthopedic Surgery, the
we; with a Bachelor of Science degree. I then went rz21 Ohio State Orthopedic Association, the Cleveland
29 to medical school, to the University of Chicago 123 Orthopedic Society. I have been past president,
41 School of Medicine and I graduated from there in 241 at the present time | have been chairman of a
28] 1957 with an M.D. degree. I then had six 125 committee for continuing education, but I have
Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650 Min-U-Script® (5) Page 5-Page§



Robert D, Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

B =

£10]
it}
)
ks
014
18]
)
17
{18}

19}
[20]
21}
2]
23
24]

{25]

1—18:00:44 25—18:01:48

also been a member and still am a member of
organizations for physicians in good standing,
the American Medical Association, the Ohio State
Medical Association, the Academy of Medicine of
Cleveland.

Q: Now, are. vou currently engaged in the private
practice of medicine?

A: Yes. I have been continuously in private
practice in the Cleveland area, [ have actually
been in three different offices between June of
1965 and the present time. There is no absence
from practice during that time.

Q: And what kind of practice do you have?

A: Tve had different practices in different
decades. From '65 to '80,1 did z lot of
Emergency Room work because I was part of the
Emergency Room coverage for Mount Sinai Medical
Center, so 1 did an awful lot of what we call
trauma work, broken bones, injuries, spinal
fracturcs, things

Then from '80 to "9Z or four, in berween

there, most of my work was either spine surgery
or hip reconstruction surgery. I didn't have to
cover the Emergency Room at vhat fme because the
younger doctors were covering it

Page 9

NN o

O txat SOIt.

e
207

243

1
[
[3)
“
o)
5
7
{8
{9
(o]
|
12}

{3
04
s
(e
nn
g
{19]
(29
=1
(22}
123
124}
[25]

1—18:01:50 25—18:03:02
In the last five years, up until this past

February, I did more generalized orthopedics,
mostly a lot of upper extremity work, elbow
sutgery, hand surgery, foot surgery, the type of
surgery that you can do, the in and out type of
surgery. I did less spine and less total joint
surgery, and during this past year, fortunately,
I have given up surgery since February, so it
would be, what, ten months, because we have two
other doctors in our office that do surgery, but
I see an awful lot of patients for second
opinions, consultations, things of that sort.

Q: Now, doctor, in your professional experience have
you treated patients with injuries to their back?

A: Oh, yes. I think that's probably the number one
in frequency of the people that I see, back
injuries.

Q: Do you have any idea how many patients you have
seen with similar injuries to those suffered by
the plaintiff?

A: I can only estimate that injuries to the lower
back probably constitute, oh, 40 10 50 percent of
all the people that I see. if you want to go
back to 1963, where at that time 1 was probably
seeing 110, 120 people a week, now I see 65 or

Page 10

it
2]
3
41
{5]

]
7

i8

£

ag}
(2
3
et
[
el
(1

116)

122
{23}
{24}
{25

1—18:03:08 25—18:04.08
70, and if you take that for 36 years and
multiply that out, 50 weeks a year, and then take
40 percent of that, you are going to come into
many thousands.

Q: Okay. Now, doctor, on August 7 of 2001, at my
request did vou have an opportunity to examine
the plaintiff, Sandra Stusarczyk, for this case?

A: I saw Sandra, um-hmm.

Q: And doctor, you have a busy schedule during the
day seeing patdents, correct?

A: Right 1see people Tuesday, Wednesday,
Thursday, Friday, and Saturday morning, Saturday
morning doesn’t end until 2;00 lately, but Monday

I do paperwork and some hospital visits,

Page 11

Q: And are you being reimbursed for your time here
today?

A: 1T hope so.

Q: Now, doctor, did you have an opportunity to
review any medical records regarding the
plaintiff?

A: I have 2 small medical file on this case, yes,

Q: And did you keep a record of that examination?

A Yes, I did.

& And do you have that record with you?

A: Ido.

g

[10]
[+
(2l
[13]
[14]
118
118
A
18}
(19
120]
21
22}
23]
124)
(25)

1—18:04:08 25—18:05.08
G: Okay. And does that record reflect your
recollection of your examination of Sandra

Page 12

Shusarczyk?

A: It does, yes.

G Now, when vou saw her on August 7 of 2001, what
were her complaints?

A: She was complaining of pain in her back that
would go to her left hip and occasionally down
her left leg into the foot.

Q: And these complaints that she told you about, at
this point were these subjective in nature?

A: Well, all complaints are subjective.

Q: And if you could just explain to the jury what
you mean when you say “subjective.”

A: Well, the word “subjective” is really not used by
doctors very much, but attorneys do, and I
understand the meaning of it. It is a complaini.

An objective finding, which is an opposite of

subjective is, for instance, if vou had a young

man came here today, and he had broken the

metacarpal bone, you could see that the bone was

bent and it was sticking out, that’s objective.
Subjective, if he came in saying my hand

hurts and I don't see anything, that would be a

subjective complaint.

Page 9 - Page 12 (6)

Min-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk v
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

1—18:05:10 25—18:06:22 Page 13 1—18:07:36 25—18:08:40 Page 15
1 Q: Okay. Now, what did the plaintiff tell you about i like going to the hospital to have an operation
i her treatment that she had since this accident (2 and staying home, and I don’t know, doing what
i3 that we're here for, that I believe it was @ vou have.
@ December of 997 47 Physical therapy is a professional,
51 A: Well, she told me that she - first of all, she 5 specialized form of treatment. Sometimes we have
# went to the Emergency Room on the date of this & ~ you break physical therapists into different
71 accident, which was December 1, 1999, she went 1o 7] types, there are athletic trainers, rehab
18 St. John West Shore.That’s one. @ physical therapists, athletic physical
@ She then saw physicians at MetroHealth @5} therapists, things of that sort, but it is a
(11 Medical Center, I know one of them was Dr. Heidi (o] specialty for which you have to be there for
(1] Morris but I think that’s in the family practice. (1) treatment.
vz She saw Dr. Matt Likavec, do you want me to spell n21 Q: Now, when you saw her on August 7 of 2001, you
1y it, Lik-a-v-e-c, it took me years to figure 113 had an opportunity to examine the plaintiff.
4] that one out, and then she had some physical na Ar Yes,
ps) therapy, [ think she had six total physical ns) O And if you could just kind of explain to the jury
ne therapy treatments and we are talking about an e what your examination consisted of.
117 interval between December 1, 1999, when she saw un A: My examination is different from a family doctor
11g the Emergency Room, and March 3, 2000, when she 118y who may be interested in your ears, eyes, nose
19 last saw Dr. Likavec. e and other parts of your body. We as orthopedists
poy  Ithink there was one physical therapy 120) are interested in physical function. A lot of
21} session in April, 2000 211 our examination is done when you are talking 10 2
e G Okay ez person. I can see how they sit, I can see how
sl A: But that's — those are the records that 1 ey they move, [ can see how they turn their head and
24} reviewed. 4] neck, | watch them as they get up from a seated
@sy Qo Okay. And in your review of those records and 25 position, we ask them to take off their shoes, we
1--18:06:24 25—18:07:34 Page 14 1—18:08:44 25—18:09:56 Page 18
i} Dr. Likavec's records — 11 can see how they bend over to tie, something like
@ A: I'msorry. That's what she told me. But I also iz that, but what we are interested in is how much
1 reviewed the records and she told me exactly 1 movement and strength you have in your spine, how
14 right, exactly what was in the records. Um-hmm. w1 much flexibility you have, if there are any
i Q: And you reviewed those records and L know you 1 associated nerve probiems that relate from your
s mentioned this, did Dr. Likavec or her other 18 neck to the arm or from vour back to your leg,
1 physicians refer her to physical therapy? m and where vour complaints of tenderness are,
m A Yes. # where your complaints of swelling might be, where
© G And if you could explain to the jury, what is the 1@ your complaints of discoloration or deformity
ng impottance of physical therapy for a back injury ito] might be. These are the parts that we are
(+0 such as the one that she sustained? i1 looking at, and we are involved with the spine
#21  A: She had an injury which was treatable with what 2 and the extremities.
13 we call conservative measures, pap Qi Now, if you could, please tell the jury what vour
) - Conservative measures involve exercises, [+4 examination revealed about the injuries that Mrs.
i physical therapy modalities, medications, ns; Slusarczyk claimed were caused by this accident.
nel sometimes a support brace, activity changes. g A: The diagnoses, you mean?
7 That’s what they call conservative treatment and nm @ Sure.
re that was the kind of condition that she had. ne  A: Yeah.Well, I diagnosed sprain/strain of the
119 Physical therapy is a very important part of 1) Tumbar spine and small intervertebral disk
o) treatment of most back injuries because it r20; herniation, left L4/5 — I'm sorry, left L5/S1.
21 involves a rehaby element, which is probably the e Q: Okay.And if you could kind of in laymen’s terms
{22 INOSt imporant i recovering from back injories. 2 explain to the jury what that means.
@a  Q: And is there a difference berween having physical 3] A: Part of her injury was a strain or stretching of
@4 therapy versus doing home exercises? 14 the muscles of the ligaments of her back. Part
ps; A Well, it’s entirely two different things. It's rs; of the injury is that the last disk, we call it
Mehler & Hagestrom 1-860-822-0650 Min-U-Scripte (7) Page 13 - Page 16



Robert D. Zaas, M.D,
December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

1—18:09:58 25—18:11:18
the fifth disk, had bulged out, the word we use
is herniation, bulged out on the left side
adjacent to the last nerve,

Q: Okay. And I know that you mentioned it was a
small intervertebral disk herniation. [ mean,
are there different size herniations?

A: Oh, yes. I mean, you get into a whole different
category of otheyr problems. Small herniations,
same radiclogists prefer to use the word bulge,
they say disk bulging, some use the word
protrusion; small herniation is another word for
it. It is a self-contained bulging of a disk
which is the cartitage-like substance that
separates bones in your spine, and as the
weakness allows the intervertebral substance to
bulge out, the only problem that comes with it is
if it is near a nerve it is going to cause that
neive to become irritated, or impressed, whatever
word vou can use. Those small ones are always

o} selfcomntained. They always are treated

conservatively. They just about always get well,

1 but vou have to tzke a long time before it

Page 17

1—18:12:32 25—18:13:48

strong as the right.

Q: And what were vour findings in reference to her
mobility?

A: She could side to side bend normally. She could
bend forward and get her fingertips to the
ankles. That is 4 Iivtle bit under. She is
young and healthy and flexible type of body, but
that is a little bit less than full flexion,
flexibility, and other than that, I thought her
mobility was pretty good.

Q: Now, would any sort of restrictions to one’s
activities, would that affect their mobility?

A: Oh, ves.

MR. RUF: Obiection.

A: The reason that older people tend to get less
flexible as they get older — there is two
reasons. Number one, our joints start to get a
litle arthritic breakdown, but the major thing
is your activity level drops off and as your
acuvity ievel drops off, so will be your
mobility, vour strength and your flexibility,

& And did you also have an opportunity to review

Page 19

e; happens. @3 the MRI that would have been tken of the
[24] There is massive disk herndgvions, we call 4] plaintff’s humbas spine?
125 them ex?{}{?ions, where the interior of your disk 5 A: Yes,Isaw the MR, yes.
1—i8:111:22  25--18:112:30 Page 18 1181350 25-—18:14:50 Page 20
(11 just blows out. pi G Okay Now, doctor, based on vour review of the
@ Iliken that to a tire, automohile tire, that @ Plainuiff’s medical records, the MR], the history
¥ may have a weak sidewall, and if you look at the @ that you took and then your examination, do you
4 sidewall, it has kind of like a little bubble on w have an opinion based upon a reasonable degree of
1 it, you don’t see that any more with the steel 51 medical certainty as to what if any injury Sandra
151 belted ones but in olden days like whenI 81 Slusarczyk sustained in the motor vehicle
m remember them we had a little bulge there, That 7 accident of December 1, 19997
@ 18 like what Susan has, it is a protrusion or m  A: Ihave an opinion.
1 herniation. m G And what is that opinion?
tor I your tire blows out, total flat tire, nor  A: Again, my opinion is that she sustained a
i) that's an extrusion. She didn't have that. #1] sprain/strain of her lumbar spine and a small
e Extrusions you have to operate on. Bulges are 1z L3/81 disk herniation on the left side.
a3 treatable. na @ And doctor, based on your review of the
nap Qi Okay. Now, as a part of your, the physical nep plaintiff's medical records and your medical
(s examination that you did, what were your 15} examination and the history that you took from
i1e; neurological findings, if any? ng the plaintiff, do you have an opinion based upon
n7 A Neurologically, I found that she had a slightly 17 a reasonable degree of medical certainty as to
g smaller left thigh and calf, one quarter of an pa the plaintiff’s prognosis?
tt9l inch, but she was right handed, and then the gy A: My opinion, her prognosis was fair to fairly
(201 second thing is had little — I thought there was 20 good.
121 a little bit of weakness of her left leg below @3 Q: And what was the basis for that, for you reaching
2 her knee compared to the other side, bur (22 that prognosis?
(23 that’s — you can’t measure that.I can’t put a ey A: Isaw Susan —
p4 tape measure around it and measure that, but my 24 G Sandra
5] impression of the left leg was not quite as lzs;  A: Pardon?
Page 17 - Page 20 (8) Min-U-Script® Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Shusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D, Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

1—18:14:52 25—-18:16:.04
m Q: Sandra.
©  A: Pardon, I'm making you Susan.
3 I saw Sandra on August 7, 2001, Her accident
was December 1,1999, S0 it’s a vear and a half
@ or 8o afterward. She still had complaints, She
i had compiaints on the left side of her lower
back. She had complaints that she told me would
occasionally go down in her leg, but even though
1 her physical finds were good she probably still
i16] was experiencing some aftereffect of this

4

[

)

11 particular condition, which is a small

nz herniation.

{13] After taking care of people with herniations
na) for 36 years, I can tell you that herniations of

s this type will get better. 've had to0 many

ne thousands of people that started out maybe much
1171 worse than her that had all kinds of leg pain,

ney couldn’t move, but as time goes by, a herniation
ey will shrink down, will come back into place, and
;207 as that happens, you might lose a littie

e flexibility, but vour leg pain will go away, then
7 the back pain will go away. That is my, the

(za1 reason 1 felt she had a fairly good prognosis.

{24) The one thing I cannot tell you is how long
it takes. [ have documentation, I can show you

125

Page 21

1—18:16:08 25—18:17:06

x-rays that show within four years, a large
herniation goes down to almost nothing. [ have
seen that. I have done it in my own patients
where the herniation will shrink back into place
so that if another scan were done you could see
that the size of the herniation will get smaller.

71 And that’s the basis where I think the prognosis

l8) is fairly good but it may take a while.

@ G Now, doctor, based on your review of the
1o plaintiff's medical records and your medical
{11} examination and the history that you took from
12 the plaintiff, do you have an opinicn based on a
g3 reasonable degree of medical certainty as to
114} whether or not she will be able to carry out her
115 regular job duties?
ag MR, RUF: Objection.
u7 A: Yes. I have an opinion only because she told me
119 that she basically has not a physical job, 1
g think it's a sedentary job, 'm not sure, I think
(zoy it’s in an office, bur I don't remember the
211 details but it was't physical.
2z Q: S0 based on what she has told vou, she has been
(231 able to continue at her job?
2¢;  A: That was my understanding, but there was nothing
s physically involved with that was my

f1
{2
[3

[4

[&

18

Page 22

g
2

&

@
{5]
|
i

g o

19
10

{11
12
13]
4]
18]
8l
(17
18]
119
120}
@1
27

123

24}
25

1—18:17:08 25—18:18:12 Page 23
understanding,

Q: Now, doctor, in your expertise and experience as

1 an orthopedic surgeon, would you agree with Dr.

Likavec's recommendation that the plaintiff
should increase her activity level?

A: Yes. That is the treatment for this. I have
been very successful, 1 have all these vears,
tried it, sent people to a good rehabilitation
center, it may take a combination of water
exercises, physical exercises, leg strengthening,
and then different types of physical thetapy
modalities to really achieve the maximum, but
that is the way that people get better with this
condition,

Q: Now, doctor, based on vour review of the
Plaintiff’s medical records, the medical
cxamination, the history that you took from the
plaintiff, do you have an opinion as to whether
or not she would be able to engage in any sort of
physical activity?

R, RUF: Objection.

A: That's 2 prerty broad term, but I would —
activities that I mertioned would be like
walking, swimming, you know, like mobilizatior,
stretching exercises.

i}
[2

g2 N

4
[5
(&
7
&

k)

{10]
{11

[z

{19]
{14]
{15

{16
{17
{18
19
{20
21
{22

129
243

{25}

1-—18:18:14 25—18:19:28

I would not recorumend power lifting, I would
not recommend contact sports, like judo class
where you get thrown up and down on your back. I
would stay away from areas that would cause
greatly increased strain on your back, but
flexibility exercises are very good.

Q: Now, doctor, we already will have heard testimony

from Dr. Likavec also through a videotape, and he
had testified about some of your findings on your
examination regarding, I think the straight leg
raising and the different degrees that she was
able to lift her legs.

Would you agree based on your experience as
an orthopedic surgeon that a person’s range of
motion can vary from day to day?

A: Oh, yes, especially with back pain. Just for the

jury’s sake, people with back pain, and this is
over thousands and thousands of cases, you are
never the same every day. If vou have the same
kind of pain every single day you don't have an
organic back pain.You have a vivid imagination
or something else. But back pain has a way of
changing from time to time. There are times
when, gee, it doesn’t feel too bad or vou don't
think about it. There are other times that all

Page 24

Mehler & Hagestroin 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scriptd®

{9) Page 21 - Page 24



Robert D, Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

!

5 E B8

=

=

1)
[11]
(121
[13]
[14]
18]
[18]
117
114
19
20}
21]
@2
23]
[24]
[25)

1—18:19:30 25—18:20:34
day long it bothers you.That is sort of typical
of back pain, because it's kind of waning and
waxing up and down, so if you happen to catch a
person that they are not having a good day, yeah,
they are going to lose flexibility.

Page 25

Q: Also, Dr. Likavec mentioned complications with

back injuries and degenerative conditions and
spurring that can occur.

Is that something that a normal person is
going to experience over their lifetime,
regardless of an injury or not?

A: Absolutely. The only thing that you ¢an ever
tell — if someone fractures their spine, breaks
a bone in your back that affects some of the
joints in your back, that you can guarantee wiil
predispose to arthritis or a breakdown.

There is so. much variation from person to
person in how you get arthritis, it is almost
impossible to tell, especially small disk
herniations or minor buliges, things of that type,
how that would have any influence on that
whatsoever,

Q: Now, doctor, in your expertise and e3

pf‘,ﬁﬂﬁce
an ortho 110

pedic surgeon, do you have an opitdon
based on a reasonable degree of medical certainty

as

i
2
@

4
5]
i8]
")
&
&
f19)
151
12

(3}
14
[+5;
6
H7)
8
4
[ea
[=1;

122}
24l
24]

[25)

{mn18:20:36 23—18:21:20

after your review of the Plaintiff’s medical
records and your examination as to whether or not
the plaintiff will have less pain in the future
as a result of her injury?

MR. RUF: Objection.

A: Yes, I have a strong positive opinion on that,

Q: And what is that?

A: And it is based on huge experience that I have
had with this that she will continue to have
pain, more on the left side, gradually the pain
will kind of come out of the left leg and hip and
be left over in the lower back but aggravated by

‘too much on your feet, too much lifting, you

know, overactivity and tiredness, and gradually
that will fade away, but it may take years,
MR. RUF: Move to sirike.
MS. MeGURK: Okay. I have nothing
further,
MA. RUF: Let's go off the record.
I'd like an opportunity to look at his
file,
VIDEOQOTARE OPERATOR: We're going
off the record.

(Thereupon, a discussion was had off

Page 26

i
@
B
{4
Bl
{B]

i8]
e

Ho)
388
i12)
13}
4]
5}
1)
(17]
[18]
18]

1{20]
: 21]

22]
123)
24}
125]

3—18:23:16 25—18:24.06
the record.)

Page 27

VIDEQTAPE OPERATOR: We're now
back on the record.

™

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF ROBERT D.
BY MR. RUF;

Q: Doctor, my name is Mark Ruf, I represent Sandra

Slusarczyk.
First of all, doctor, it is your opinion that

the L5/81 herniation was caused by the accident
of December 1, 1999, correct?

A: Ido.1do.

Q: Do you agree with the MRI report that there is
compression of the proximal left §1 nerve root?

A: Small impression, yes.

Q: As a result of the herniation?

A: lagree,

Q: So you agree that the MRI shows compression of
the nerve root?

A: Icall it 2 small impression. We're ralking
about different words, Remember, some doctors
will cail it buiging, some herniation, I ¢all it
a small impression. But { agree with that.

G: And would you agree that an MRI is an objective

4

5 E

(1
|
(12
(3]
[t4]
5]
8
[T}
18]
)
201
[24)
22]
2]
124]
[25)

1—18:24:10 25—18:25:14 Page 28
finding?
A: Ithink so.It's a high tech type of thing that
can be manipulated, but I think in this case, !
saw the films, they are very good films, she is
easy to take a scan of, the way her body build
is, and 1 think it is an accurate scan and shows
what was wrong with her.
Q: Doctor, do you agree that there is no medical
evidence that she had a disk herniation at L5/51
before the accident of December 1, 19997
A: Tagree.
Q: Do you agree that Sandra Shusarczyk had symptoms
a year and a haif after the automobile accident?
A: Well, she still has some symptoms. A little bit
more, actually. A year and seven months or eight
months, yes.
O And would you agree that if there is shrinkage of
the disk, there is probably geing to be a
reduction in symptoms?
A: Well, again, it is a sequential thing. She will
lose the pressure on the nerve, so she will
gl — she won't have any leg pain
pain will end up the hip and that will gradually
go away. Then you are left with some soreness in
vour back, possibly some stiffness in your back,

aity more. The

Page 25 - Page 28 (10)

Min-U-8Scripte®

Mehler & Hagestrom  1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk .
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D, Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

1
@
{3
“
s

i

7
{8l
€]
§1¢

{1

(12

(13}
1)
18}
1161
{47
8]
[+9)

f20]
21]
22
23]
124
{25]

1—18:25:16 25—18:26:20

put that can be controlled with exercise.

Q: Doctor, please answer my specific question.

Wouldn't yvou expect there to be a reduction

in symptoms if there was a shrinkage of the disk?

A: Well, if Tanswered yes or no 1 would be
perjuring myself because I would not be answering
the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the
truth. You have to answer like 1 did, saying
that vou will lose the leg pain and the hip pain
entirely, and then the backache will gradually
diminish and most parts can be controlled with
exercise. I can't answer that question yes or

Page 29

no.

Q: But do vou agree that she had leg pain, back
pain, and pelvic numbness at the time you saw
her?

A: No, I don't know anything about pelvic numbness,
I know she had back pain. Tenderness over the,
we call it the greater sciatic notch, and she
told me that she was experiencing ieft hip pain
and sometimes pain going down her leg,

@: Doctor, do you agree that there is no medical
evidence here that she has had shrinkage of the
disk at 15/817

A: Yes.And I criticize that a little bit because

i1

{2

&
“]
5]
6]
7
8]

&)

(o]
[
il
[13]
[14]
5]
el
17
1e)
1]
[20]
21
22]
23]
e
5]

1—18:26:22 25—18:27:20

hier doctor should have gotien another MRI scan
updated and that was never done, so I can't tell
you that it has shrunken yet.

Q: Weil, doctor, an additional MRI scan would cost
an additional thousand to $1500, would it not?

A: Wow With somebody with pain. youwould even say
that? I object to that. If a person is in pain,
and they can be helped, saying that it costs a
measly one thousand dolars for human body
health? I totally object to that. You're
talking to the wrong person. If I think they
need it I would say that they should have it.

Q: Did you tell Sandra Slusarczyk that she wasa
nice young woman who had been hurt in this
accident?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Idon’t know. I see her here and she is, [
thought she was a nice lady, yes.

Gi: Did you tell her that this herniated disk was
going to be a problem for her?

ME. McGURK: Objection.

A: It is, It has been a problem for her, I agree,

Q: And did you tell her this herniated disk was not
going to get better?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

Page 30

{19
AR}
(+2
(3

(4]

5]
4]
[#7)
i8]
[t9]
[20]
21
@2
(23]
24
28]

1—18:27:20 25—18:28:18

A: No.Iwould be lying. I wouldn't lie to her.

Qi: So if she testifies to that at trial, that you
told her that this disk would not get better, you
would disagree with that?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Absolutely. Why would I say something that’s a
lie?

Q: Doctor, you said you see 40 to 60 patients per
week?

A: It is probably more. It is probably more,
because thinking about Saturday, usually that'’s
the people that work during the week, [ have to
see them during Saturday morning, at least that
many, yes.

& So wouldn't you agree in seeing 40 to 60 patients
per week you can get patients confused, and it is
hard 1o remember what you said to a patient back
six months ago?

MS. MceGURK: Objection.

A: 1 doubt it. That's what I'm trained for.

2 So you're telling me vou remember 2 conversation
with 2 specific patient six months ago, even
though you see 40 to 60 patients a week?

A: No.I'm only saying that if I told somebody
something that is a complete lie, I would not

Page 31

iy

#

1]
|
12
13]
14
115]
6]
(17
1]
49]
7z
21]
(22)
23]
f24]

[25]

1—18:28:20 25--18:29:30

have done that. There would be no reason to tell
her that. Maybe there was a misunderstanding of
communication from one person (o another.

It is clear that she is going to have a
probiem for a while, I just testified, I think
three times, but that gradually, in my experience
and I've had thousands and thousands and
thousands of cases, these conditions get better.

: Doctor, could you take a look at your report? 1
want to go over some things vou have listed in
your report.

A: Whoops. Excuse me. 1 got it right here.

Q: You noted in your report that according to the
Emergency Room record, Sandy complained of pain
in her lower back that was worse with movement
and which extended to her right hip. Isn't that
a sign or symptom of a herniated disk?

A: That’s on the other side. If that's it, she
really has an imagination, because how could she
have right hip pain when she has a left herniated
disk? I can’t understand that,

Q: Doctor, in your report you state during the days
immediately after the accident, the pain in her
lower back became worse and she developed

Page 32

radiating pain, mostly into her left hip but

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

{(11) Page 29 - Page 32



Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 20061

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

©
(o

1)
112}
(43}
14}
15}
18]
1471
148}
8]

20

[24)
[22)

23]

th
24] 10

[25

1—18:29:34 25—18:30:34
occasionally down to her left leg and foot.
Correct?

A: That's what she told me, yes. I don’t know that.
Isaid she states that that’s what happened, yes,

Q: And isn’t that a sign or symptom of a herniated
disk? .
A Oh, sure.

Q: You also note in your report, Dr. Morris
diagnosed low back pain secondary to the motor
vehicle accident, with muscle spasm and left
sacroiliac joint inflammation. Is that correct?

A: That’s what the doctor said, ves.

Q: A herniated disk can cause muscle spasm in the
iower back, correct?

A: It sure can.

Q: And could it also cause left sacroiliac joint
inflammation?

A: No. It has nothing to do with that, It’s
understandable — Dr. Morris is a general
praciivioner., It's understandabie that I don't
think she has the expertise to diagnose herniated
disks. She certainly is very close and she has
ized where the pain was, but I — I take
say that she recognized that there was
something wrong with the left sacroiliac area,

Page 33

recogii
hat to

]

S

{#0}
(11}
[12]
[13

114]
18]
18]
17
(18]
[19)
[20]
2]
2]
23]
o)
(28]

1—18:30:36 25—18:31:40

which is actually called the sciatic nerve, but X
think she made the right localization of where
the symptoms were.

Q: Muscle spasm is involuntary movement of the
muscles, correct, doctor?

A: That’s correct,

Q: So would you agree that muscle spasm is an
objective finding?

A: Oh, ves.

Q: And would you agree that inflammation is an
objective finding?

A: You have to define that. I don’t know what you
mean by that. Inflammation can mean swelling, it
can mean redness, it can mean heat, but I don'
know, she didn’t define what she meant by that,

Q: Well, a patient can’t control whether or not
they've got inflammation, is that correct,
doctor?

A Yes, but I don’t know what that means because the
doctor didn’t identify what she cafled
inflammation. It turned out that she was wrong,
it was sciatic neuritis, not inflammation, bur I
can understand, her not being an expert, could
confuse the two, so I don't know that there was
any inflammation.

Page 34

it
2]
]
“
5]
el
i

1—18:31:40 25—18:832:5C

Q: And the sciatic neuritis was caused by the disk
herniation that was impinging on the nerve,
correct, doctor?

A: That's correct.

Q: You also note in your report that she was seen on
January 27, she said that she had deveioped
numbness and tingling of her pelvis, relieved by
leaning backward or lying down,

Isn't that a sign or symptom of a herniated

Page 35

1 disk?

A: I never heard of that. Leaning backward will
make it worse. When you lean backward, you
greatly increase the pressure on your disk_The

disk comes out farther when vou lean backward, so
! don’t understand how it could be relieved ora
symptom could be relieved by leaning backward.
There may by some other type of problem in the
pelvic that she has. I can’t explain that.

Q: Doesn't the nerve that exits at the level of
L5/81 supply the pelvis?

A: It supplies ~ basically, the §1 nerve root
supplies the lateral aspect of the calf, the
lateral aspect of the heel, and part of the
plantar or standing surface of the foot. There
can be a branch of the nerve that controls the

&1
e

{5
G
v
@

[
{6
[t1]
12
{13}

[14]
5]
[18]
[17)
18]
119
20}
24
[22)
(23]
fe4]
5]

1—18:32:52 25—18:34:02
muscles in your pelvis.

Q: So would vou disagree with Dr. Likavec if he has
testified that the nerve exiting at LS$/81
supplies the pelvis?

A: A branch. I mean the postetior branch.The
major branch supplies the left leg, It is the
one that gives us a reflex in the ankle It is
the one that gives us motor power and flexion of
the calf, It is the one that gives us sensation
of the outer side of your calf,

There is, as I say, a branch that covers
around the pelvis that does supply some of the
pelvic muscles.

Q: So would you agree that a herniation at L5/S1
that was impinging on the nerve could caiise
pelvic numbness?

A: I have never heard of it.

Q: Doctor, in your repott you state Sandra
Slusarczyk states that her low, lower back is
still painful on a daily basis and at times she
feels pain radiation outward over her left hip
and into her pelvis, correct?

A: That’s correct.

Q: You also say occasionally the pain is radiated
down into her left foot and at the base of her

Page 36

Page 33 - Page 36 (12)

Min-U-Scripte

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk wv.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

M
2
{8l
]
€
{8]
0
f&

2]

10}
1]
[12]
[13]
f14]
115)
18}
17
f18)
[19]
[20]
21]
23]
(28]
[24)
(251

1—18:34:06 25—18:34:58 Page 37
toes, correct?

A: That's what she told me.

Q: And she has taken Motrin up to 800 milligrams at
a time but not on a regular basis —

A; Ail these things are what she told me. That’s
correct.

C: And she told you that she has bad to try and
restrict her activities to protect her back from
greater pain. Correct?

A: Yes. She did tell me that, yes.

Q: And wouldn't that be consistent with having a
herniated disk that was impinging on the nerve?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Not necessarily, no. It could be counter
productive. It could actually be making the disk
WOrse.

Q: And she also told you that her pain becomes worse
with strenuous physical activity, correct?

A: That's what she told me, yes.

Q: And prolonged walking, standing, carrying
groceries, or prolonged driving will cause
increased pain and left leg numbness.

A: That's what she told me, yes.

Q: And she told you she had been very physicaily
active before December 1, 19997

{3
2
[3]
4]
5]
6
7
8
&)

[19]
1)
112l
(3]
141
[1s]
[16]
7]
i8]
9]
[20]
21]
22
23]
[24]
©25)

1—18:35:00 25—18:35:50

Ar Exactly.

Q: And she never previously experienced any problems
with her lower back.

A: Exactly.

Q: And in your examination, you found herto be a
physically fit young woman, correct?

A: Yes.

Q: She also told you that she does some exercises at
home to try and maintain her strength, correct?

A: Right. She is really working on her legs, as far
as L know. [ don’t know if she did any exercises
of her back. She told me about she was doing leg
exercises.

Q: Do you know whether or not she is doing physical
exercises at home that the physical therapist
taught her to do to help her with her back
problem?

A: Well, I don’t know what you mean by physical
therapy. Was there a physical therapist there,
you mean?

G No, that the physical therapist taught her during
physical therapy.

A: That's a home exercise program. That's not
physical therapy.

Q- Your repott also says that she added that

Page 38

i
(&
(3
(]
5
8l
7
8]
[&

[10]
[ARF

[i2

{13}
114]
151
118
u7
[18)
(9]
[20]

21

{22]
23
24

{28}

1—18:35:56 25-—18:36:50

prolonged sitting at her causes her left leg to
feel numb and she has to get up and move around
pediodically, correct?

A: She told me all of those things; I think I got
thein right.

Q@: You did a physical examination on her, correct?

A: I checked her neck, back and extremities, yes.

Q: And when you examined her lumbar spine or the
lower part of her spine —

A: Umrhmm.

Q: She complained of tenderness in the midline and
in the paraspinous muscles at L4 and L5, correct?

A: Yes, more on the left side, That’s correct,
um-hmm,

3: Would vou agree that the tenderness of the
muscles was caused by the herniarion at L5/517

A: Probably left over, yes.

Q: Would you agree that Sandra Slusarczyk sustained
injury to the muscles and the ligaments in her
back?

A: Probably.

& You also noted that on the lefi side, there was
tenderness that extended down over the region of
the left sacroiliac joint, correct?

A: TIm-hmm. That’s correct.

Page 39

RG]

{9

(9]
1)
§E12]
i3]
4]
5]
6]
7]
18]
[19]
[20]
21
22
23]
124]

125}

1—18:36:50 25—18:38:02

Q: And into the region of the left sciatic notch.

A: Tagree.

Q: Before on direct you talked about her bending
over.

In your examination, you found that forward
bending at the waist wae carried out slowly,
fingertip to just above the ankles, with
increasing lumbar pain from the mid thigh
downward. Correct?

A: That’s what she told me, yes.

Q: Well, that's what you found upon physical
exanmination, correct, doctor?

A: I don't find anything that she tells me. I
watched her bend forward and she told me it was
painful. That is not a finding. That is a
complaint that 1 registered.

Q: Doctor, you wrote in your report that she felt
some increased low back pain discomfort when she
stood on her left foot. Correct?

A: That's what she told me.

Q: You also found that in the sitting position,
straight leg raising caused lower lumbar and
gluteal discomfort at 75 to 80 degrees on the
right, and 65 degrees on the left, Correct?

A: Correct.

Page 40

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-065¢

Min-U-Script®

{13} Page 37 - Page 40



Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

1

=

119}
[
112]
iE
114]
145
18
(47}
(8]
1el
20

21}
2]
f23}
24

125

1—18:38:02 25—18:3%:12 Page 41
Q: You also noted that her left thigh and calf were
each a fourth inch less in girth than the right

y side, correct?

A: That's correct.

G: So rthe left thigh and calf were smaller than the
right thigh and calf?

A: By one quarter of an inch, that’s correct.

Q: Doctor, would you agree that a herniated disk can
cause muscle wasting?

A: It can.

Q: And would you agree that when you have muscle
wasting, one side of a patient could be smaller
than the other side of the patient?

A: If there is muscle wasting, yes, ub-huh,

Qi And is muscle wasting evidence of impingement on
the nerve by herniation?

A: It can be.That can cause numbness, it can cause
pain, it can cause weakness, yes.

Q: You also wrote in your report that it was your
impression that extension of the left ankle and
toes was slightiy weaker than the right side,

& It was.

{: Doctor, you also wrote in your report, today on
examination, Miss Slusarczyk complained of loft
sided back pain with neurotic radiation into her

i
[
3
4
{5}
8
[7
(81
@
{10}
[11]

12
(3
[14]
[15]
(18}
{171
[18]
[19]
{20}
{21}
22}
23]
24
28]

1—18:39:116 25—18:40:26
left lower extremity, but usually only as far as
her left hip and also involving the pelvis,
correct?

A: Um-hmm, That's what she told me, umhmm,

Q: You also noted that physical findings related to
the lumbar spine itself showed some diffuse
stiffness from her activity — from her admitted
reduced activity level, correct?

A: That's correct.

Q: Doctor, don’t you also get stiffness of the
muscies in the lumbar spine because you are
trying to compensate for the herniated disk?

A: There was no direct relationship between
stiffness and a herniated disk. If a person
would keep their activity and flexibility level
the same, they wouldn't get stiff,

Understandably, some people won't do that
because they say it hurts, but there is no direct
ope-on-one relationship because you have a small
herniated disk and that you have 1o get stiff. A
herniated disk does not involve a direct joint.

Q: Doctor, you noticed she had reduced hip flexion
mobility —

A: Right

Q: Correct?

Page 42

fi]
121
[3§
[
[5]
I
71
&

[

[10]
(1]
[12]
[13]
114}
s
(48]
17
[18}
[19]
[20)
21
22
23]
241
f25]

1—18:4C:28 25—18:41:30
A: Right. See, that has nothing whatsoever to do
with a herniated disk. That's the hip joint, the
hip socket, and the only way that that can get
stiff is if you stop doing the exercises that
allow your hip muscles to remain fiexible. That

Page 43

is ot directly related to your disk.

G In your report, you acknowledge that Miss
Slusarczyk was susceptible to aggravation of the
small disk with additional trauma?

A: Yes. That is correct. Even a person who hasa
condition, what I call a disk bulge or small
herniation, if they were re-traumatized, in other
words, if they had a big accident, got knocked
down, got really struck hard, that disk could get
WOrse again,

Q: So would you agree that she could have further
extrusion of the disk material or an additional
armount of the nucleus expand out if that disk is
subject to additional trauma?

A: Correct. Now, the word “trauma”™ means
significant injury, ves.

G: And that could cause a worsening of her
condition?

A: I sure agree.

& And would you agree that if her condition

{10
11
1z
na
4]
[15)
[18)
[+7]
nel
(4
(20
{21}
{24
(23]
(24}
{25]

1—18:41:32 25—18:42:30
worsens, it could necessitate surgery?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Well, then you are dealing with a different
condition. You have put it from a relatively
small bulge or herniation to one that is a large
herniation or extrusion.Those are two different
conditions. They really shouldn’t be discussed
— in medicat school we discussed them
separately. Those are two entirely different
problems.

Q: Doctor, you also wrote a supplemental report, is
that correct?

A: Yes. I think I saw the films before I sent that
in.

Q: And in your supplemental report didn’t you state
“l acknowledge her statement when [ examined her
on August 7, 2001, that she was experiencing
daily low back pain and left hip pain and that
she was taking Motrin 800 milligrams for relief.”

A: Um-hmm. Right.

GQ: Doctor, do you agree that you only saw Sandra

Page 44

Slusarczyk for 15 nunuies?
MS. MeGURK: Objection.
A: No, I don't agree.

Q: You would disagree if she would testify that you

Page 41 - Page 44 (14)

Min-U-Scripgt®

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk w.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

B

[10]
(1]
{12
13
{143
{15
(18]
[17]
[18]
[19]
20
21]
(2]

=S
[24]

! [26)

1--18:42:32 25—18:43:28

saw her at 10:25 and you were done at 10;407

A: Probabty.

Q: You would disagree with that, doctor?

A: Yes. I think I spent longer.

Q: Well, don't you schedule your patients at 15
mHnute intervals?

A: No.

Q: And didn’t you tell her a lot of stories during
this time you spent with her?

A: I hope so.

Q: Doctor, this is not the first time you have given
a deposition, correct?

A: I have been in depositions before, correct.

Page 45

Q: You have given depositions for vour patients, and

vou have also done defense exams like this one,
correct?
MS. McGURK: Objection.
A: Right. I have — several different types of
depositions.  have looked them up.
I have given deposition in the last vear,
four of them I think were for Workers'
Compensation, nothing to do with, I don't know if
it is plalntiff or defendaint.
I have given depositions at the request of a

S

@
]
4]
5
1l
m
{8]
9]

]
Tk
{12

[13]
[14]
{15]
{186}
7]
[18]
rig

20
(21}
(22}
(23]
24

(28]

1—18:43:30 251814432
at the request of a defense attorney. Yes,

Q: Well, doctor, haven't you given opinions that
your own patients have suffered a permanent
condition?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Every person is different. I'm sure I did.

Q: And haven't you given opinions that your own
patignts have suffered permanent low back
conditions?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Oh, sure. I see, again — look at the thousands
of people I have seen with back injuries. Every
person being entirely different, I certainly
would agree that some people have permanency,
some people will not have permanency, sure.

Q: Doctor, would you agree that injuries to the
spine ot the back, particularly the low back, are
very complex because the muscles themselves are
very complicated, weaving in and out of various
groups?

A: They can be, sure.

&: Would you also agree that once
Hgaments, the ligaments being the hard tendons.
that hold the bones together, muscles of course
being the meat of the back, that's what lets us

Page 46

1—18:44:34 25—18:45:54 Page 47
move from side to side, forward and backward, but
once these portions are injured, it’s difficult
to get a complete healing because if we allow a
patient to be totally at rest, the muscles will
stiffen up; if we tell themto gooutand do a
ot of exercise and strain and strengihen
themselves, the stretched out, scarred areas of
the muscles never wilt heal.
A: Exactly what [ have been testifying. It takes a
professional rehabilitation therapist to correct
that problem at the end rather than telling
someone to just go out there and exercise. I
agree a hundred percent.
Q: Doctor,

ould you agree that a condition is

chronic if it has lasted for more than six
months?

A: That’s the definition of chronic,

Q: And doctor, didn’t vou testify that your patient,
Carl Wendell, sustained a permanent lower back
injury because his condition lasted longer than
six months?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Really, you want me to teil the jury that —
you're reading excerpts from another patient,
entirely different patient, probably a different

E

&

[+
11
112)
FRE)

(14}

(18]
(18]
(17
{18

18]
{20
{21
22
29}
241

(25}

1—18:45:56 25--18:47:10
age, a different sex, and trying to compare that
with what we are talking about in Sandra’s case.
I may have, I may not, but that’s an entirely
different problem. That's a different human

Page 48

1 being. So I can’t in any way equate that to this
} CASE.

Q: Doctor, would vou agree that your patient, Carl
Wendell, had a lumbar sprain/strain?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: What vear was it? I really do not remeimber a
fellow by that name.

Q: Would you agree that a lumbar sprain/strain is
not as severe of an injury as a herniated disk?

A: Oh, it can be,

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A Tt is almost identical. The treatment is the
same.That’s a very good point that you brought
up for the jury.

The treatment of a small herniated disk is

identical to a sprain/strain. That’s exactly
one. 5o they are about the same.

Q: Doctor, didn't you testify that your patient, Mr.
Wendell, Mr. Wendell’s back pain, stiffness, and
his limitation of motion would continue
indefinitely because it had lasted more than six

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripte

(15) Page 45 - Page 48



Robert D. Zaas, M.D,
December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

1—18:47:12 25—18:48:06 Page 49
months?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: Um-hmm. I used the word "“indefinitely” because
that means that it could end tomorrow, it could
end in five years from now, that's correct.

G And didn’t you testify in that deposition that
you thought home heat, exercise, and massage was
good treatment for the patient?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: For that patient, I may have, sure.

MS. McGURK: Continning objection
to any of this.

A: Sure.

Q: Doctor, didn’t you also testify in 4 sepatate
case that vour patient, Janet Taliak, had
sustained a permanent injury —

MS. McGURK: Objection,

Q: — to her spine?

A: 1 do not remermber.

& Do you want w take 4 look at the deposition
transcript, doctor?

A: No, I'm not going to read it unless you give me
the whole thing and tell me when i happened, and
then I wang a release from that patient 1o say
that that patient’s name can be used in public,

G

{19
13l
12
13
14

{15

18]
i
{18}
19}
[20

[21]
123
(23]
(241
[25]

1—18:48:08 25—18:48:56
Otherwise, | hold you responsible for using

Page 50

1 someone else’s name without their permission.

G: Doctor, do you understand that depositions are
public record?

MS., McGURK: Objection.

A: 1 do not understand that another person that is
not involved in this case has — her name is
being used here without her permission, and
unless [ get an order from the Judge to say so,
otherwise, I will not comment on that. '

Q: Well, doctor, it is public record and since it is
public record anybody can use the information.

A: You're a lawyer, 'm only a doctor. ’'m told I
will have to get my legal advice and see if I am
able to do that.

Q: Doctor, would you agree that you testified that
your patient, Johnny Cooks, sustained a permanent
injury?

MS. MeGURK: Continuing
objection.

€: If you would like to Jook at the transcript you
are free to do so, doctor.

A: No, Iwon't look at it, because vou are talking
about an entirely different person. It is like
asking a person if their Honda has headlights

Al
2

&

@

is

{6
7}
®

@

{19
Sk
{13
[13]
114]
15
(19
(7

#8)
49
[20]
[21]
[22)
28]
24

{25

1--18:48:58 25—18:49:48
that fit with a Chevrolet. We are talking about
entirely different people, different conditions,

Q: Doctor, you have been willing to testify that
your own patients have suffered permanent injury,
correct?

MS. McGURIK: Objection.

A; I don't think it’s relevant. It is an entirely
different probiem, I've had many amputated
patients, I have had patients who have had
strokes, I have patients who have paralysis. I
have patients who have, vou know, crippled,
deformed limbs. Yes, that's permanent. Sure,

T've testified for that because I have taken care
of conditions like that.

Q: But Sandra Slusarczyk is not your patient, is
she, doctor?

A: No,

: You didn't provide any treatment to her?

No.

: Correct?

: Tdid not.

: All you did was an examination of her, correct?
: That is correct.

: Would you agree with Dr. Likavec that within six
monihs, nincty percent of healing 1o the lumbar

Page 51

OrFrODPOoPO

3
12
{8
£}

(5]
6
7
[8)
93

1]

(11}

[12]

(13]

54]

{15]

18]

[£7]

(18]

[19]

[20]

21

@2

23

{24}

{25]

1~18:49:52 25—18:51:04
spine occurs?

A: For soft tissue injuries, that’s correct.

Q: And would you agree that a disk injury is a soft
tissue injury?

A: No, it 1s not. We call that a more extensive
injury.As you have asked me to point out
before, a soft tissue injury to me is a2 muscle,
Hgament injury that does not involve a bone ora
disk. A disk condition is the next level of
depth of injury to a spine.

Q: Well, doctor, you have testified under oath that
if an injury lasts longer than six months, it is
chronic, correct?

MS. MeGURK: Objection,

A: Idon't know if I testified to that. If you look
in the dictionary, the word “chronic” means
lasting over six months. That’s not my
definition. We're just using the same
established, basically by physicians in general,

G: Doctor, would you agree that surgery is indicated
for a herniated disk if a patient has nerve
impingement which results in numbness, weakness,
and foss of range of motion?

ME, McGURK: Objection.

A: Absolutely not, I that were the case, we

Page 52

Page 49 - Page 52 (16)

kin-U-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk wv.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D, Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

[t
[2]

[3

4

{5

{6

7

8

)

(0]
i1}
12
13

[ia

18]
18]

{17

{8
(18
(201

21

. 23

{23]
fes}
125}

1185106 25—18:52:16
wouldn't have enough hospitals and hospital beds
to take care of our population. That's how
common combinafions of disk herniations and some
impingement are.

Page 53

Surgery is confined to a very specific group
of people. Large herniations are not responsive
to treatment. Extrusions, conditions that cause
paralysis or potentially permanent damage to a
nerve, those are the conditions that require
surgery, It's an entirely different problem, and
not the one that we're talking about here,

Q: Doctor, would you agree that the longer a nerve
is compressed, the more likely the area is to be
& permanent injury to the nerve?

A: If there is true compression, yes.

Q: Doctor, would you agree that there are risks to
going forward with lumbar surgery for a disk
hermiation?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A Yes, there are.

Q: And do you agree that surgery is only indicated
if conservative therapy fails and the patient
continues to have numbness and weakness ora
progression of symptoms?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

11
{2

{3

M
8]
8
{7

i8]
[

{10]
it}
f1e
(13
4
(15
{18}
1173
{18]
e
120}
121
{22}
{23}
{24}
[25

1—18:52:16 25—-18:53:18

A: Yes. That's one of the indications. It's a
specific condition that requires surgery versus a
condition that requires therapy and medication.

Q: Doctor, you were hired by the defense in this
case?

A: Idon't know if I was hired. I mean, I was asked
to review a record and examine Sandra, yes.

Q: Doctor, weren’t you hired by Allstate Insurance
Company?

MS. McGURK: Objection,

A: Idon't know. I don't see anything about
Allstate. I was hired by Ms. McGurk.

Q: Well, on Ms. McGurk’s letterhead, doesn’t it
state that she is employed exclusively by
Allstate Insurance Company?

MS. MeGURK: Continuing objection
to any mention of insurance,

A: Yes. I didn't even notice that, ves.

Q: Doctor, you have done work for Alistate in the
past, have you not?

MS. McGURK: Objection.

A: I believe 80, yes.

Q: You have been paid by Allstate in the past to do
these type of examinations, correct?

MS. McGURK: Objection,

Page 54

§

1—18:53:18 25—18,54:34 Page 55
A: I don't know. I think vou subpoenaed some
records from me from Allstate. I don’t know.
The entire yvear, we don’t get the year end amount
that we are paid until, before April, but all of
1990 — 2000, all of last year, I think I was
paid $850 the entire year
written by Allstate.
I know at least $325 of that was fora
fracture, in other words, an accident case, med
pay.I don't know what the other $500 was for.
Q: Well, you have been paid by Allstate in the past
to do these type of examinations; that’s correct?

MS. McGURK: Objection,
A: Yes, §500 for a whole vear, ves.

from a check that was

Q: Well, actually weren't you paid 81325, doctor?
MS. McGURK: Objection.
A: By who?
Q: By Allstate Insurance Company.
A: I thought it was $500. Okay. It’s $825 for med
pay, that's for a fracture, treatment, $500 for
something else, I don’t know whart that is.
Q: Plus another 8500 for nonemployee compensation,

[25]

23] correct?
24 M5, McGURK: Cbjection.
pes; A Idon't know what that is.
1—18:54:38 25185526 Page 56
crm Gk You were paid an additional $500, though,
@ correct, doctor?
@m MS. McGURK: Objection.
“ A I'was paid $825 o treat several cases. One was
5] $325 for a fractured arm. I don’t remember what
i the other injury was. That’s called med pay.
7 There was, according to that statement,
8 another $500. 1 was paid for another service.
@ That’s all that there was. That’s all I got for
1) the entire year.
it Q: Doctor, you are being paid for your titne here
t2 today, correct?
na  A: Yes.
4 Q: What has your total bill been to Ms. McGurk or
5 Allstate Insurance Company?
e MS. McGURK: Cbjection as to
p7 mention of insurance.
g A Ibelieve it was $500 for the work 1 have done
1o and T charge $250 an hour for a deposition.
izg) @ Doctor, dida’t you tell Sandra Slusarczyk that
211 she will probably have to live with this
w2y herniated disk for the rest of her life?
esr M8, MeGURK: Objection.
tzay  A: No. T said into the future,

MR. RUF: I have no further

Mehler & Hagestrom  1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

(17) Page 53 - Page 56



Robert D, Zaas, M.D,
December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

iy
2
3]
]
153
&

8

[
ol
(1
2

{13}
{141
{151
{18}
17
{18

{19

freat)

21
122)
23
[24)
[25)

1—18:55:28 25—18:56:30 Page 57
questions,

A: Some people — okay.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION OF ROBERT D. ZAAS, M.D.
BY MS. McGURK:
Q: Doctor, I just have a couple follow-up.

You were asked some questions about some
things that you may or may not have told the
plaintiff as to whether or not — ILdon't
remember exactly what it was that you supposedly
told her, but something that she will have to
live with this pain for the rest of her life.

I know we went over this earlier, but in your
report, if vou could please explain to us again
what your prognosis was for Miss Slusarczyk,

A: Isaid it was fair to fairly good.

Q: And Mr, Ruf was going over with vou a lot of the
things that were in your report, and if you could
just clarify, they were all — I'll mention some
specifically because there was quite
them.

He was talking about she stated she has low
back pain, she states she has to restrict her
activities, In general, if you could explain to
the jury that al of the things that he was going

a few of

=

ic

&

=3

ol
11
2l
[13]
14
(18]
(18]
[17
18]

1]
201
f21]
23]
23]
[24]
(28]

1—18:57:40 25-18:58:38
exercise, that's even a better prognosis.
Without exercise, without working out, it
will still get better, but not maybe as fast.

Q: And Mr. Ruf was going through with you
specifically the physical examination and I want
to comment on a couple of the things that he
overlocked.

Would you agree in your report you have she
was able to stand and walk normally?

A: Yes.The jury can see her walk into the room.
You can see that she physically looks in good
condition and stands straight and can walk
normally,

Q: And in the standing
normally aligned?

A: Right. She doesn’t have a curvature ora
deformity of her spine.

Q: And also you went through some different ranges
of motion with her with her neck and upper back
and you have motion of her neck or upper back did
not cause any lower back pain or reaction?

A: Right I mean, the upper part of her spine is
normal The shoulders are normal, and even
moving her neck and upper back doesn’t cause any
reaction on the lower back.

Page 59

pasition her spine was

L7 L

1—18:56:32 25--18.57:38 Page 58 1—18:58:40 25—18:59:44 Page 60
ti1 through with you, these were all things that she v @ She was able to bear full weight on each lower
@ was telling you. 2} extremty?

@ A: Right. I — she told me she had the accident, @  A: Right. She could stand and toe walk, do things
w shortly after, I don’t think it was the same day, i) like that, but she stood on her left leg, she did
5 but shortly afterwards she started getting not i say that that side hurts a little bit more than
i1 only back pain but radiating pain down her leg, % the other side, yeah,
m then she told me a whole series of things that m Qi Which we are not denying, that she has an injury
8 were related to that pain and going down the @) to her low back, correct?
st back, and I thought they were consistent with the # A Right Absolutely,
ne) diagnosis of a small herniated disk, simple as pop @ And it was also mentioned about the fact of, if
i1y that, without spending 45 minutes talking about 11} she was to have additional trauma, whether it be
12 every little thing, I think she does have a (12 an accident or a fall or something, that that
(13 herniated disk symptoms and I think she’s had 1131 could cause additional injury, she could be more
(14 them as a result of this accident, but in my (14 susceptible to an injury to her low back?
ts) experience, and I certainly have seen thousands ns  A: Ithink so,and that her injury could have caused
116l and thousands of similar cases, they tend to get tg another disk entirely, [ mean, that's not the
(17 better. They tend to get better by first having t71 only thing, but if you have a weak disk that has
(i8] the leg pain kind of fade away, and then the hip s not completely shriveled back or dried up again
119] pain sort of goes away, and finally the backache 1o} or gone back into place and you are in the
z0] is not as bad.You can help yourself by 120] process of having that condition undergo those
1) physically conditioning yourself. That's the one @1 changes and then you are, bang, somebody hits you
1221 treatment that vou have some control over And 2 hard, your parachute doesn’t open or you have
23 certain things do hurt, 5o you have to watch what 1231 some kind of z full contact wrestling match and
4] exercises you do and you need a professional, but i24] you get slammed down, something that happens real
2] with the proper therapy and with the proper s suddenly, ves, that can weaken that wall again,
Page 57 - Page 66 (18) Min-U-Scripte Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0630



Sandra Slusarczyvk wv.
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

2]
)

4
[5
{8}
v
B

[&

[10}
{11
{12]
{13}
{141
115
118}
[t7]
[t8]
(19
£20]
21
i22]
28]
= [24
- 125

1—18:59:48 25—19:00:58 Page &1

Q: Now, as time goes on and progresses, is this, you
know, susceptibility to additional trauma, does
that decrease as time increases?

A: Right, because by that time it shrinks down.The
only way I can explain it to a jury, if you have
a fruit, 2 peach ora plum, and you leave it out
and you forget about it and you leave iton a
window sill and you forget about it all winter
lopg, you come back in the spring, what is that
peach going to ook like? It is shrunk back, and
that’s what happens to certain parts of the body.
Intervertebral disks will do that. Now, it won'’t
go — not as fast. A peach, you leave it there
for four months and it is like a raisin, you know
it is going o shrink back. Disks will do that,
but at a smaller rate, and I've seen it bappen in
three or four years; I've seen it go on over
five.

Q: And also you were being asked about nerve root
compression. There haven't been any subsequent
MRIs that have been done to her to show whether
or not there, what kind of compression there is
on the nerve, correct?

A: Right.That was a good point that I thisk
Mr. Ruf brought out, that you have an opportunity

-
2
-
4
I8
16;
7
G
for
161
|
12
19]

[4]
i)
R
(+7]
KL
RE!
20]
21
f22]
23]
o)
25]

1-19:00:58 25--19:01:46
1o get follow-up scans. Scans is a noninvasive
test. There is no radiation. it is not

Page 62

dangerous. You just can’t wear metal while you
are getting it done, But you can monitor this
and see if it is making good progress or not, but
urtfortunately that was pever done.

MS. McGURK: I think that's all 1
have.

MR. RUF: I have no additional
questions.

VIDEOTAPE OPERATOR: Excuse me,
sir. You have a right to review this tape
in #ts entirety of you can waive that
right. Do you wish 1o «-

THE WITNESS: I will waive viewing
the tape.

VIDECTAPE OPERATOR: You also have
a right to review the written transcript or
you can waive that right as well.

THE WITNESS: I will waive reading
the transcript.

VIDEGTAPE OPERATOR: Is there a
stipulation that the tape remains in the
custody of Mehler & Hagestrom until trial
in Court?

8

@l
{1}
{11}
(2]
(3]
{14
{15}
{16}
0171

Page 63

1—19:01:46

MS. McGURK: Yes.

MR. RUF: No. She wouldn't
stipulate to doing that with my expert so I
will not stipulate to that.

MS. McGURK: Oh, I didn’t?

MR. RUF: You made me file it, so
vou can do the same,

VIDEOTAPE OPERATOR: This now
concludes the deposition. We are now going
off the record.

MS. McGURK: Thanks.

11—19:02:04

(The reading and signing of the
deposition was expressly waived by the witness
and by stipuiation of counsel.)

Mehler & Hagestrom  1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

(19) Page 61 - Page 63



Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2001

Sandra Shesarczyk v.
Dennis Stanfield

Page 64
i
e
CERTIFICATE
3
@]
The State of Ohic, ) §8:
County of Cuyahoga.)
I, Judith Gage, a Notary Pibiic within and
for the State of Chio, authorized to administer
7] caths and o take and certify deposfiions, do
hereby certity that the above-named witness was
i8] by me, batere the giving of their deposition,
first duly sworn o testify the fruth, the whole
[8] truth, and nothing but the truth; that the
deposition as above-set forth was reduced lo
[10} writing by me by means of stenotypy, and was
later transcribed into typewriting under my
[111 direction; that this is a true record of the
testimony given by the witness; that said
[12] depesition was taken al the aforementioned time,
daie and place, pursuant 1o notice or stipusation
{13] of counsel; and that | am not a relative or
cmpleyce of atlorney of any of the parties, ora
{141 relative or employee of such attorney, or
financiafly interested in this action; that t am
{15} not, nor is the court reporting firm with which |
am affillated, under a contract as defined in
(18} Civil Ruie 28(D).
171 N WITNESS WHEREOF, { have hereunto set my
mand and seal of office, at Cleveland, Chio, this
118 day of AD.2O.. .
[19]
[20]
[21} Judith Gage, Netary Public, Blate of Ohic
1750 Midland Buiiding, Cleveland, Chio 44115
[22] My commission expires March 24, 2005
[23]
[24]
28]

[5

NG

Page 64 - Page 64 (20)

Min-t-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Lawyer’s Notes







Sandra Shasarczyk

Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, MDD,

December 6, 2001

$

7

$1325 55:15

$1500 30:5

$250 56:19

8325 55:8;56:5

8800 55:10, 14, 19, 20,
22:56:1,8,18

$825 55:19;56:4
$850 55:6

1

113:7,17;20:7; 21:4;
27:12;28:10;37:25
10:25 45:1

10:40 45:1

110 10:25

120 10:25

15 44:22; 455

1853 6:21

1957 6:25

1858 6:16

19685 7:17,9:11; 10:24
1568 7:17
1880 55:5
1888 13:7,17;

(200
27:12;28:310;37:25

2

b d T
i 7y

21:4;

H

2000 13:18,21; 555
2001 11:5;12:5; 15:12;
21:3; 44:17

27 356

2:0011:13

5>

313:18
3611:1;21:14

4

40 10:22:11:3;31:8, 15,
23

425134 5:15

45 58:11

5

50 10:22;11:2

6

[41]

<13
(32 =

1.0 2
1. -

W

&
“r

[

115; 10:25; 40:24
6803 6:6

NN

T11:5;12:5;15:12; 21:3;
44:17
o111

75 40:23

8

80 9:15, 21;40:23
800 37:3; 44:19

9

w0
1< LM
Rt N
D
d

w0
AN
[N

A

able 7:24; 22:14, 23;
23:19; 24:12; 50:15; 39:%;
6001

above 407

ahzence 911
Absolutely 25:12;31.6;
52:25,00:9

Academy 9.4
aceident 13:2,7; 16:15;
20:7; 213, 2711, 28116,
13;30:15;32:23;33:10;
43:13;55:9; 58:3, 14;
60:12

according 32:13; 56:7
accredited 7:22
accurate 28.6
achieve 23:12
acknowledge 43:7;
44:16

acress 6.7

active 37:25

activities 19:12; 23:23;
37:8;,57:24

activity 14:16;19:19, 20;
23:5,20:37:18;42.7,8,15
actually 9:9; 28:15;34:1;
37:15;55:15

added 38:25
additional 7:1,30:4, 5;
43:9,17,19; 56:1;60:11,
13:61:2;62:9

address 6.6

acdjacent 17:3
admitied 427

advice 50:14

affect 19:12

affects 25:14
aftereffect 2110
afterward 21:5
atterwards 385

Again 20:10, 28:20;

43:15;46:11;57:14;

60:18, 25

age 5:4; 48:1
aggravated 26:12
aggravation 43:8

ago 31:18, 22

agree 23:3; 24:13; 27:14,
18,19, 24, 25: 28:8, 11,
12,17, 29:14, 22, 30:22;
31:15;34:7,10;36:14;
39:13,18;40:2;: 41:8, 1 1;
43:16, 24, 25, 44:21, 24;
46:14, 16,22, 47:13, 14;
48:7,12; 30:16; 31:24;
52:3,20;53:12, 16, 21;
59:8

Akron 7:4

aligned 59:15

allow 43:5;47:3

allows 17:13

Alistate 54:8,12, 15,19,
23:55:2,7,11, 18; 56:15
almost 22:2; 25:18; 48:16
always 17:19, 20, 21
American 8:21; 93
amount 43:18;55:3
amputaied 51:8

ankle 367, 41,20
ankdes 19:6,40:7
answered 29:5
appropriate 8:17

April 13:21; 55:4

area 9:9;33:25; 33:13
areas 24:4; 477

arm 16:6; 56:5

arms 8:16

around 8:5; 18:24;36:12;
39:2

arthritic 19:18
arthritis 25:16, 18
aspect 35:22, 23
associated 16:5
Association 8:22:9:3 4
associations 8:18
athletic 15:7.8
attorney 45:25; 46:1
attorneys 12:16
August 11:5;12:5;15:12;
21:3: 44:17
aufomobiie 18:2; 28:13
away 21:21, 22, 24:4;
26:15; 28:24; 58:18, 19
awful 9:18;10:11

B

Bachelor 6:22

back 10:14, 16, 22, 24,
12:7; 14:10, 20, 22; 166,
24;21:7,19,22; 22:4;
24:3,5,16,17, 21, 22;
25:2,7,14, 15, 26:12;
27:4; 28:25, 25; 29:14, 18;
31:17;32:15, 24;3%:9, 14;

36:19;37:8;38:3,12, 16;
39:7,20;40:18;41:25;
44:18;46:8,12, 17,17, 25;
47:19; 48:23; 57:23; 58:6,
9;59:19, 20, 21, 24, 25;
601:8, 14, 18,19;61:9, 10,
15

backache 29:10;58:19
baclkground 6:18
backward 35:8,11,12,
14,16;47:1

bad 24:24; 58:20

bang 621

base 36:25

based 20:1, 4, 13, i6;
22:9,12,22:23:15: 24:1%;
25:25,26:8

basically 22:18; 35:21;
52:19

basis 20:21;22:7; 36:20;
37:4

bear 60:1

became 32:24
become 7:21;17:18
becomes 37:17
becoming 7:19

beds 53:1

begin 3:2

belong 8:19

below 18:21

belled 186

bend 16:1;19:4, 5, 40:14
bending 40:3,5

bent 12:22

better 21:15; 23:153;
3(:24;31:3;32:8;58:17,
17,59:1,3

big 43:13

bill 56:14

bit 18:21;19:6, 8; 28:14;
29:25.60:5

blows 18:1, 10

Board 7:8,11, 14, 14, 17,
19, 21;8:3, 21

body 15:19;19:7; 28:5;
30:9:61:11

bone 12:21,21; 25:14;
52:8

bones 8:11;9:19;17:14;
46:24

bothers 25:1

brace 14:16

branch 35:25;36:5, 5,6,
11

break 15:6

breakdown 15:18;25:16
breaks 25:13

briefly 6:17;7:18
broad 33:22

brokern 9:19;12:2¢
bBrought 48:17,61:25
bubble 18:4

buile 28:5

Building 6:5,7
buildings 6.7

bulge 17:9,16; 18:7;
43:11;44:5

bulged 17:1,2

Bulges 18:12;23:20
bulging 17:10,12; 27:23
busy 11.9

C

calf 18:18;35:22;36:9,
10; 41:1,5,6

call 6:20,9:18;14:13,17;
16:25;17:24, 2721, 23,
23;29:19;43:11; 52:5
called 5:5;34:1, 20; 56:6
came 12:20,23

can 7:18; 10:5, 21; 15:22,
22,23 16:1; 17:19; 21:14,
25; 24:15; 25:8, 12, 15:
28:3; 29:1, 11;30:8;31:16;
33:13,15;34:13, 14, 14,
23:35:25:41:8,10,17,17,
17, 18;43:3; 46:21; 48:14;
49:25; 50:12; 58:20;
80103, 11, 12 60:25: 51:5;
G2:4,13, 19,637
caption 5116

care 8:9; Z1:
5%:2

Carl 47:15; 487

carried 40:6

carry 22:14

carrying 37:20
cartilage-like 17:13
Case 5:14;6:20; 117, 2%;
28:3:48:2, 6, 49:15; 50:7;
52:25%; 54:5; 559

cases 24:18;32:8; 56:4;
58:16

catech 25:3

category 17:8

cause 17:17; 24:4; 33:13,
16;36:15;37:21;41:9,17,
17,18;43:22; 53:7,59:21,
24; 60:13

caused 16:15; 27:11;
33:1;39:16; 40:22; 60:15
causes 39:1

Center 9:18; 13:19; 232:9
centers 7:24

certain 58:23;61:11
certainly 6:14;33:22;
46:13; 58:15

certainty 20:5, 17, 22:13;
25:25

gertified 5:8,7:8, 11,17,
20,2184

chairman 8:24
changes 14:16;60:21

#\zhann;wﬂ TFATIR
SeviRdI I Ny SEL LD

charge 56:19
check 55:6

i

551115
3;911%

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

€1} $1325 - check



Robert D, Zaas, M.D.

December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.

Dennis Stanfield

checked 397
Chevrolet 51:1
Chicago 6:23
children’s 7.6

chronic 47:15,17;52:13,
16

circulation 8:13

Civil 5:6

claimed 16:15

clarify 57:19

class 24:2

clear 32:4

Cleveland 6:19;7:3, 4,
16;8:22;9:5,9

close 33:22

college 6:19
combination 23.9
combinations 53:3
comment 50:10; 59:6
committee 8:25
common 53:3
communication 32:3
Company 54:9,15;
55:18;56:15

compare 48:1
compared 18:22
compensate 42:12
Compensation 43.22;
5522

complained 32:14;
001N 4124
complaining 12:7
complaint 12:17, 25;
40:16

complaints 12:6,10, 12;
16:7,8,9:21:5,6,7
complete 31:25; 47:3
completely 60:18
complex 46:18
compiicated 46:19
complications 25:6
compressed 53:13
compression 27:15,19;
53:15;61:20,22
concludes 63:9
condition 14:18; 21:11;
23:14; 43:11, 23, 25,; 44:4;
46:4;47:14, 20; 52:9; 54:2,
3;59:12; 60:20
conditioning 58:21
conditions 8:10,17;
25:7,32:8; 44:7; 46:9;
51:2,14;53%:7,9
confined 33:5
confuse 34:24
confused 31:16
conservative 14:13, 14,
17,5322
conservatively 17:21
consisted 15:16
eonsistent 37:11; 38:9
constitute 10:22
consultations 10:12

contact 24:2; 60:23

continue 22:23; 26:9;
48:24

continues 53:23
continuing 8:25; 49:11;
50:19; 54:16
continuously 9:8
conirol 24:16,58:22
controlled 29:1, 11
controls 35:25
conversation 31:21
Cooks 50:17

cost 30:4

costs 30:8

counsel 63:15
counter 37:14
couple 57.6;59:6
course 46:24

court 5:3;62:23
cover 9:24
coverage 9:17
covering 9:25
covers 30:11
crippied 5i:1i
criticize 29:25
CHROSS-EXAMINATION
276

currentiy 9:6
curvature 59:16
custody 62:24

)

D 5:4, 10;27:6;57:4
daily 36:20; 44:18
damage 53:8
dangerous 62:3

date 136

David 6:1

day 11:10; 24:15, 15, 19,
20;25:1,4;58:4

days 18:6,32:22
dealing 44:3

decades 9:15
December 7:15; 13:4, 7,
17; 2007, 21:4; 27:12;
28:10;37:25

decrease 61:3

defecis 5:18

Defendant 5:5, 23; 45:23
defense 45:15,;46:1: 54:4
define 34:12 15
definition 47:17;52:18
deformed 51:12
deformity 16:9; 59:17
degenerative 25.7
degree 6:22, 25; 20:4, 17;
22:13; 25:25

degrees 24:11; 40:23, 24
Dennis 5:17,23
denying 60:7

deposed 5:8
deposition 5.2, 14;
45:12, 20; 49:6, 20; 56:19;
63:9, 14

depositions 45:13, 14,
19,24, 25;50:3

depth 52:10

detaiis 22:21
developed 32:24;35:6
diagnose 33:21
diaghosed 16:18;33:9
diagnoses 16:16
diagnosis 58:10
dictionary 52:16
difference 14:23
different 9:10, 14, 14;
14:25:15:6,17;17:6,7;
23:11;24:11; 27:22; 44:3,
6,9;45:18, 46:6, 13;
47:25, 25; 48:1, 4, 4;
50:24;51:2, 2, 8;53:10;
59:18

difficult 47:2

diffuse 42:6

diminish 20:11

direct 5:5, 10, 40:3;
4413,18,21

directly 43:6

disagree 31:4;36:2;
44:2%; 433
discoloration 16:9
discomiort 40:18, 23
discussed 44:7, 8
discussion 26:25

disk 16:19,25;17:1, 5,
10,12, 24, 25; 20:12;
25:19: 28:9, 18; 29:4, 24;
30:19, 23; 31:3; 32:17, 21;
%3:6,13;35:1, 10,13, 14;
37:12,15,41:8;42:12, 14,
20,21;43:2,6,9,11, 14,
17,18;48:13,19;52:3,9,
9, 21;53:3, 17, 56:22;
58:10, 13; 6016, 17
disks 33.22;61:12,15
doctor 5:3,22;7:21,22;
8:2;10:13; 11:5,9,18;
15:17; 20:1, 13; 22:9; 23:2,
15;24:7:25:2%; 27:8,10;
28:8;29:2,22: 30:1, 4;
231:8;32:9 22:33:12; 3459,
18, 20; 35:3; 36:18; 40:12,
17;41:8,23;42:10, 22;
44:11, 21, 49:3, 11, 46:2,
16;47:14, 18; 48:7, 22;
49:14,21: 5(0:3, 11, 13, 16,
22;51:3,16;52:11, 20;
53:12, 16, 34:4, 8,19,
55:15;56:2, 11, 20; 57:6
doctors 9:25; 10:10;
12:16;27:22
documeniation 21:25
dollars 30:9

done 1521, 22:3, 5;30:2;
32:1:45:1,15; 54:19;
56:18;61:21;62:4,6

doubt 31:20

down 12:8; 21:8, 19;
222248, 25:3; 2921,
33:1;35:8; 36:25; 39:23,
43:14; 58:6, 8, 60:24; 61:4
downward 40:9
Dr5:14;6:1;13:10,12,
19:14:1,6; 23:3; 24.:8;
25:6,33:8,19,36:2;51:24
dried 60:18

driving 37:21

drops 19:19, 20

duly 5:7

during 9:12;10:7:11:9;
A1:12,13;32:22;38:21;
45:8

duties 8:7; 22:15

E

earlier 6:9;57:13

ears 15;18

east &7

easy 28:5

education 8:25
educational 618
eight 28:15

either 9:22

glbow 10:3

element 14:21

else 24:22;55:21
else’s 50:2
Emergency 9:16, 17, 24;
136, 18:32:14
employed 34:14

end 11:13;28:23. 47:11;
49:4,5:55:3

engage 25:19
angaged 9.6

enough 53:1

entire 55:3, 6;56:10
entirely 14:25; 29:10;
44:9: 46:13; 47:25; 48:3;
50:24:51:2,7;5%:10:
60:16

entirety 62:13

equate 48:5
especially 24:16; 25:19
established 52:19
estimate 10:21

even 21:8;30:6;31:22;
43:10;54:18;59:1, 23
evidence 28:9; 29:23;
41:15%

exactly 14:3 4:38:1 4;
47:9:48:20;57:10
examination 5.6, 10;
1122, 12:2:15:16, 17, 21;
16:14;18:15;20:3, 15;
22:11;,23:17; 24:10; 26:2;

28:5; 306, 4005, 12, 41:24;

51:22;57:4:59:5
examinations 7.25;

54:24; 55:12

examine 11:6;15:13;
54:7

examined 39:8; 44:16
exams 45:15
excerpts 47:24
exclusively 54:14
Excuse 32:12;62:11
exercise 29:1, 12;38:23;
47:6,12;49:7,59:1,2
exercises 14:14, 24;
23:10, 10, 25; 24:6; 38:8,
15,13, 15;4%:4;58:24
exiting 36:3

exits 35:19

expand 43:18

expect 29:3
experience 10:13; 23.2;
24:13; 25:10, 23; 26:8;
32:6;58:13
experienced 38:2
experiencing 21:10;
29:20; 44:17

expert 34:23;63:3
expertise 23;2. 25:23;
32:21

sxplain 7:18;12:13; 14:9,
15:15; 16:22; 35:18;
57:14, 24:61:5
expressiy 63:14
extended 32:16;39:23
extension 41:20
extensive 52:5
extremities 8:15;16:12;
397

extremity 10:3;42:1;
60:2

extrusion 18:11;43:17;
44:6

extrusions i7:25;18:12;
537

eyes 15:18

F

fact 60:10
fade 26:15;58:18
fails 53:22

tair 20:19;57:16

fairly 20:19; 21:23; 22:8;
57:16

fali 60:12

family 13:11;15:17
far 38:10;42:1
farther 35:14

fast 59:3;61:13
February 10:2,8
feel 24:24,39:2
feels 36:21

feat 265:13

fellow 48:11

felt 21:23;40:17

checked - felt (2)

Min-U-Script@

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Shusarczyk w.

Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.

December 6, 2001

few 57:20

field 7:23;8:3,5

fifth 171

figure 13:13

file 11:21:26:21. 630
films 28:4, 4; 44:13
finally 58:19

Fireel 4001

[ 4
TIEANE XS X CF

finding 12:18; 28:1; 34:8,

1E;40:15

findings 18:16;19:2;
24:9;42:5

finds 21:9

fingertip 40:7
fingertips 19:5
finished 7.6

first 5:7; 13:5; 27:10;

A1 E. 2001
43! 1k, )OLI

fit 38:6;51:1

five 10:1;49:5;61:18
flat 18:10

flexibility 16:4;19:9, 21;
21:21; 24:6; 25:5;42:15
flexible 19:7, 16: 43:5
Hexion 19:8;36:8,42:22
follow.up 57:6,62:1
fotlows 5.9

foot 10:4; 12:9; 33:1;
35:24: 36:25; 40:19
forget 61:7,8

form 155
fortunately 10:7
forward 19:5; 40:5, 14;
47:1;53%:17

found 18:17; 38:5; 40:5,
11,21

four 9:21; 22:1;45.21;
61:14,17

fourth 41:2

fracture 55:9, 20
fractured 56:5
fractures 9:20; 25:13
free 50:22

frequency 10:16
Friday 11:12

fruit 61:6

fult 19:8;60:1, 23
function 15:20
further 26:18; 43:16;
56:25

future 26:3; 56:24

G

gee 24:24

General 7.4, 5:33:19;
5219, 5724
generalized 10:2
girth 41:2

givesn §3; 118, 4511,
14,20, 24, 25, 46:2,7

gives 36:7,8,9

gluteal 40:23

goes 21:18;22:2; 58:19;
611

good 9:2; 19:10; 20:20;
21:9, 23 22:8; 23:8; 24.6;
25:4; 28:4; 48:17; 49:8;
57:16;59:11;61:24; 62:5
gradually 26:10, 14;
28:23; 26:10; 32:6
graduaied 6:21, 24
greater 29:19;37:9
greatly 24:5;35:13
groceries 37:21

group 8:19;53:5
groups 46:20
guaraniee 25:15

L& )

F- &

Hagestrom 62:24

half 7:12,15; 21:4; 28:13
hand 10:4; 12:23
handed 18:19

happen 25:3;01:16
happened 33:4; 49:23
happens 17:23,; 21:20;
G024, 61011

hard 31:17, 43:14; 46:23;
6022

head 15:23

headlights 5025

heal 47:8

healing 47:3;51:25
health 30:10

healthy 19:7

heard 24:7;35:11;36:17
heat 34:14, 497

heel 35:23

Heidi 13:10

neip 38:10; 58:20
helped 30:8
hereinafter 5:8
herniated 30:19, 23;
32:17, 20,335, 13, 21;
35:9:37:12;41:8;42:12,

14, 20, 21; 43:2;48:13,19;

52:21;56:22;58:10, 13

herniation 16:20;17:2, 5,
11;18:9; 20012, 21:12, 18;

22:2,4,6;27:11, 17, 23;
28:9;35:2;36:14; 39:16;
41:16; 43:12; 44:5,6;
53:18

herniations 17.6, 8, 24;
21:13%,14;2%:20;5%:3,6
high 28:2

Hiilcrest 6:5, 8

hip 9:23; 12:8; 26:11;
28:23:29:9, 20;32:16, 20,
25;30:21;42:2,22; 432,
3, 544 38 58:18

hired 54:4,6,8,12
history 20:2,15;22:11;

23:17

hits 60:21

hold 46:24; 5011

home 14:24;15:2: 38:9,
15,23, 497

Honda 50:25
Honorable 5:15

hope 11:17;45:10
Hospital 6:8;7:3, 4, 5;
1114 15:1; 531
hospitals 53:1

hour 56:19

huge 26:8

human 30:9; 48:4
hundred 47:13

hurt 30:14; 58:23
hurts 12:24; 42:18;60:5

E

icdea 10:18

identical 48:16, 20
identify 34:20
imagination 24.21:32:15
immediately 32:23
impingement 41:15;
52-22- 53-4

%mpmt&nce 14:10
important 14:19, 22
impossible 2519
impressed 17:18
impression 18:25;
27:16,21,24:41:20
inch 18:19;41:2,7
increase 23:5;35:13
increased 24:5;37:22;
40:18

increases 61:3
increasing 40:8
indefinitely 48:25; 49:3
indiana 7.7
Indianapolis 7.7
indicated 52:20; 53:21
indications 54:1
inflammation 33:11,17;
34:10, 13, 17,21,22, 25
influence 25:21
information 50:12
injured 47:2

injuries 9:19; 10:14, 17,
19, 21; 14:20, 22: 16:14;
25:7;46:12, 16;52.2
injury 14:10,12; 16:23,
25; 2005;25:11; 26:4;
20119, 43:21, 4720,
48:13:49:16: 50:18;51:4;
52:3,4,6.7,8,10,12;

5%:14; 566 60:7, 13, 14,

i5
instance 12:19

Insurance 54:8,15,17;
55:18;56:15,17
interested 15:18, 20;
16:2

interior 17:25
internship 6:16;7:2
interval 13:17
intervals 45:6
intervertebral 16:19;
17:5,15;61:12

into 7:16;11:3; 12:9;
15:6;17:7;21:19; 22:4;
32:25;36:22, 25; 40:1;
41:25;56:24;59:10;,60:19
introduce 5:24
involuntary 34:4
involve 8:10; 14:14;
42:21;52:8

involved 16:11, 22:25;
54:7

involves 14:21
involving 42:2
irritated 17:18

5

Eanet 49:15

January 35:6
;uu £4:1%,318,19, 23
John 5:16;13:8
Johnny 50:17
joint 10:6;33:11, 16;
39:24;42:21; 43:2
joints 8:11; 19:17; 25:15
Judge 5:15;50:9
jucio 24:2
June 7:13,16;9:10
jury 3:25.7:19; 8:6;
12:13;14:9;15:15; 16:13,
22,47:23,48:18; 57:25;
59:10,61:5
jury’s 24:17

R

keep 11:22;42:15

kind 6:17;9:13; 14:18;
15:15;16:21; 18:4; 24:20;
25:2;26:11;58:18,; 60:253;
61:22

kinds 21:17

knee 18:22

knocked 43:13

L

L-i-k-a-y-e-c 13:13
L4 39:12
L4/5 16:20

oo e

L5 35:12

LB/ST 16:20: 20:12;
27:11; 28:9; 29:24; 35:20;

363, 14;39:16

lady 30:18

large 22:1;44:5;53:6
last 6:2;10:1;13:19;
16:25; 17:3; 45:20; 55:5
lasted 47:15, 20, 48:25
lasting 52:17

iasts 52:12

lately 11:13

later 7:15

iateral 35:22, 23

lawtful 5:4

lawyer 50:13

laymen’s 16:21

lean 35:12, 14

leaning 35:8,11,16
jeast 31:13;55:8

leave 61:6,7,13

jeft 12:8,9;16:20, 20;
17:2;18:18, 21, 25; 20:12;
21:6;26:10,11,12: 27:15;
28:24; 29:20; 32:20, 25;
33:1,10, 16, 25;36:6, 21,
25;37:22;39:1, 13,17, 22,
24;40:1, 19, 24; 41:1, 3,
20, 24;42:1,2; 44:18; 60:4
leg 12:9;16:6; 18:21, 25;
218,17, 21; 23:10: 24:10;
26:11; 28:22; 25:9, 14, 21,
33:1;36:6;37:22; 38:12;
39:1; 40:22; 58:6, 18; 60:4
iegai 50:14

legs 8:16;24:12;38:10
jess 10:6,6;19:8,15;
26:%;,41:2

lets 46:25

letterhead 54:13

level 19:19, 20; 23:5;
25:19;42:8,15;52:9
licensed 6:12, 15
lie31:1,7,25

life 56:22;57:12

lifetime 25:10

lift 24:12

lifting 24:1; 26:13
ligament 52:8
ligaments 8:13; 16:24;
39:19; 46:23, 23

Likavec 13:12, 19; 14:6;
24:8;25:6;36:2; 51:24
Likavec's 14:1; 23:4
likely 53:13

liken 18:2

limbs 51:12

fimitation 48:24

firmits 8:2

fisted 32:10

Tiddlm 0. 7‘ T FOL
IS 101 .:.V,A.x, EFG,

8, 18; 21:20; 28:14; 29:25;
58:12;60:5

fwre 86218712
e

M L, e d

localization 34:2
located 614

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripte

{3} few - locaied



Robert D. Zaas, M.D.

December 6, 2001

Sandra Slusarczyk v.

Dennis Stanfield

long 17:22; 21:24; 25:1;
61:9

longer 45:4; 47:20;
52:12:;5%:12

iook 18:3; 26:20;32:9;
46:11;49:20; 50:21, 23;
52:15;61:10

locked 45:19

looking 16:11

looks 59:11

lose 21:20; 25:5; 28:21;
29:9

loss 32:23

lot 9:15, 18; 10:3, 11;
15:20;45:8;47.6;57:17
low 33:9;36:19; 40:18;
44:18; 46:8,17;57; 22
60:8, 14

lower 10:21; 21:6; 26:12;
32:15, 24;33:14, 36:19;
38:3:30:9: 40:22; 42:1;
47:19; 59:21, 25; 60:1
lumbar 16:19; 19:24;
20:11;39.8, 4008, 22, 42:06,
11;48:8,12;51:25;53:17
lying 31:1;35:8

M

M.D 504, 10;6:11, 25;
27:6; 574

maintain 38:9

major 19:18;36:6
making 21:2;37:15;62:3
man 12:20
manipulated 28:3
many 10:18; 11:4; 21:15;
31:14;51:8

March 13:18

Mark 27:8

massage 49:7
massive 17:24

match 60:23

material 43:17

Matt 13:12

maximum 23:12

may 15:18; 18:3; 22:8;
23:9; 26:15;35:17;48:3, 3;
49:10;57:8,8

mavhe 21:16;32:2;59:3
Mayfield 6:6

McGURK 5:11,12, 21,
22:26:17:30:16, 21, 25;
31:5,19;37:13; 44:2, 23;
45:17,46:5,10; 47:22;
48:9,15;49:2,9,11,17;
50:3, 19:51:6; 52:14, 24;

53:19,25;54:10, 12, 16,
21, 25, 55:13, 16, 24; 563,
14,16, 23;57:5;62:7;

6%:1,5,11
McGurl's 54:13

38:18, 20; 54:6; 59:22;
60116

meaning 12:17

meahs 7:22;8:11; 16:22;
34:19: 43:20; 49:4; 52:16
meant 34:15

measly 30:9

measure 18:23, 24, 24
measures 14:13, 14
meat 46:25

med 55:9, 19; 566

Medical 6:3, 23;8:18; 9:3,

4,17;11:19, 21, 13:10;
20:2,5, 14, 14, 17; 22:10,
10, 13; 23:16, 16; 25:25;
26:1; 28:8; 29:22: 44:8
medication 54:3
medications 14:15
medicine 6:12, 24;9:4, 7
Wehler 62:24

member 8:18;9:1,1
membership 8:20
mention 54:17; 56:17;
5719

mentioned 6:9; 14:6;
174, 23:2%; 25.6, 60: 10
metacarpal 12:21

metal 62:3

MetroHealth 13:9

mid 40:8

midiine 39:11

might 6:9; 16:8, 10; 21:20
milligrams 37:3;44:19
minor 25:20

minute 45:6

minutes 44:22: 58:11
Miss 41:24; 43:7;57:15
misunderstanding 32:2
mohbility 19:3, 10,12, 21;
42:23

mobilization 23:24
modalities 14:15; 23:12
Monday 11:13

monitor 62:4

months 10:9; 28:15, 16;
31:18,22:47:16, 21; 49:1;
51:25;52:12,17:61:14
more 10:2; 18:5: 26:10;
28:15,22:31:10, 10
39:13;47:15; 48:25; 52:5;
53:13: 605,13

morning 11:12,13;31:13
Morris 13:11;33:8, 19
most 0:6;,9:22; 14:20, 22;
29111

mostiy 10:3;32:25
motion 24:15; 48:24;
§2:23; 59:19, 20

motor 2006, 3%:9; 36:8
Motrin 37:3; 44:19
Mount 7.3, 9:17

movement 16:3;32:15;
34:4

moving 59:24

MRI 19:23, 25, 20:2;
27:14,19,25;30:1, 4
MRis 61:21

Mrs 16:14

much 12:16; 16:2, 4;
21:16;25:17;26:13, 13
multiply 11:2

musecle 33:10, 13;34:4,
7,41:9, 11, 14,15, 52:7
muscles 8:12; 16:24;
34:5;36:1, 13;39:12, 16,
19:42:11; 43:5; 46:18, 22,
24:47:4,8

myself 8:9,29:6

N

name 5:22:6:1, 2; 27:8;
48:11:49:25;,50:2,7
nature 12:11

near 17:17
necessarily 37:14
necessitate 44:1

neck 15:24; 16:6,39.7;
59:10, 20, 24

need 30:12; 58:24
nerve i4:3,17:3, 17, 18;
27:15, 205 28:21;34:1;
35:2,19, 21, 23;36:3, 15;
37:12;41:16;52:21, 5%:9,
12,14;61:19,23
nerves 8:13

neuritis 34:22; 35:1
neurclogical 18:16
Neurclegicaily 18:17
neurotic 41:25

next 52:9

nice 30:14, 18

ninety 51:25
nonempioyee 55:22
noninvasive 62:1
normal 25:9; 59:23, 23
normally 19:4; 59:9, 13,
15

nose 15:18

notch 29:19; 40:1

note 33:8,35:5

noted 32:13;39:22; 41:1;
42:5

notice 5:18; 54:18
noticed 42:22

nucleus 43:18

nidmb 39:2

Mumber 5:15; 10:15;
19:17

T

O

oath 52:11

ohject 307,10
Objection 19:14;22:16;
23:21;26:5;30:16, 21, 25;
31:5,19;37:1%; 44:2, 23,
45:17;46:9, 10;47:22;
48:9,15;49:2,9,11,17;
50:5, 20;51:6;52:14, 24;
53:19, 25; 54:10, 16, 21,
25:55:13, 16, 24; 56:3, 16,
23

objective 12:18, 22;
27:25,34:8, 11
occasionally 12:8;21:8;
33:1;36:24

oocupation 6:10

gcour 25:8

accurs 52:1

off 15:25;19:19, 20,
26:19, 23, 25; 63:10
office 6:4; 10:10; 22:20
offices 9:10
Ohio 6:13; 8
oiden 186
oider 19:15,16
once 46:22;47.2

22,93

ofe 7:25;8:1;10:15; 13:8,

10,14, 20;14:11,; 18:18;
19:17; 21:24; 30:9; 32:3;
36:7.8,0:41:7,12; 44:5;
45:15;48:21,53:11; 54:1;
56:4;58:21

one’'s 19:11
one-on-one 42:19
cnes 17:19; 18:6

only 10:21; 17:16; 22:17;
25:12;31:24; 42:1; 43:3;
44:21;50013; 53:21; 58:6;
60:17;61:5

open 60:22

operate 18:12
operation 15:1
OPERATOR 5:1; 26:22;
27:3;62:11,17,22: 63:8
opinion 20:4, 8,9, 10, 16,
19, 22:12,17; 23:18;
25:24; 26:6; 27:10
opinions 10:12; 46:2,7
opportunity 11:6, 18;
15:13; 19:22; 26:20; 61:25
opposite 12:18

oral 8:1

order 50:9

organic 24:21
araanizations 8:19,9:2
arthopedic 6:3;7:6,9;
8:7,9, 14, 20,21, 22, 23,
23:3:24:14; 25:24
orthopedics 10:2

out 10:5;11:2;12:22;
13:14;17:1, 2, 16; 18:1,
10; 21:16; 22:14; 26:11;
34:21;35:14; 40:6; 43:18;
46:19; 47:5,7, 12, 52.6;
89:2:61:6, 2%

outer 36:10

outward 36:21

s

over 16:1; 24:18; 25:10;
26:12; 29118, 32:10;
36:21;39:17, 23; 40:4;
52:17;57:13,17;58:22;
61:17

overactivity 26:14
overlooked 59:7

own 22:3; 46:3,7;51:4

|

paid 54:23; 554, 6, 11,
15:56:1,4,8,11

pain 12:7;21:17, 21, 22;
24:16,17,20,21,22; 25:2;
26:3,10, 10; 28:22, 23;
20:9,0, 14,15, 18,20, 21;
30:6,7;32:14, 20, 23, 25;
3%:9, 73: 36:21, 24: 37:9,
17, 22; 40:8, 18; 41:18, 25;
4418, 18: 48:23; 57:12,
23%:88:6,6,8, 18,19,
59:21

painful 36:20;40:15
paperwork 11:14
parachute 60:22
paralysis 51:10;53:8
paraspinous 39:12
Pardon 20:25;21:2

part 7:14; 9:16; 14:19;
16:23, 24; 18:14;35:23;
399, 59122

particular 21:11
particularly 46:17
parts 15:19;16:10; 29:11;
61:11

past 8:23; 10:1,7,54:20,
23:55:11

patient 31:17, 22; 34:16;
41:12,13;47:4, 18, 24, 25;
48:7, 22, 49:8,10, 15, 24;
50:17;51:15; 52:21;53:22
patient’s 49:25
patients 10:11, 14, 18;
11:10; 22:3; 31:8,15, 16,
23;45:5, 14;46:3, 8;51:4,

19,9 10,11

pay 35:10, 20, 36:6
peach 61:6,10,13
pelvic 29:15,17,35:18;
36:1%, 16

peivis 3%:7, 20;36:1, 4,
12,22:42:2

people 10:16, 23, 25;

==y fGimones / 15, 17; . 11:11;19:15; 21:13, 16,
mean 12:14; 16:16;17:5, | move 15:23; 21:18; 35:7; 36: 16 7:22:41:1 orthopedists 15:19 23:8,1%; 24:17;31:12;
7:34:13, 13, 14, 14; 36:5; 26:16;39:2; 471 52:22:53:23 Otherwise 50:1, 10 42:17:46;12, 14, 1%;51:2;
long - people (4) Min-U-Script® Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk v.

Dennis Stanfield

Robert D, Zaas, M.D.

December 6, 2001

53:6;,57:2

per 318,16

percent 10:22; 11:3;
47:13;51:25
periodically 39:3
perjuring 29:6
permanency 46:14, 13
permanent 46:3, 8;
47:119;49:16;,50:17; 51:4,
12;5%:8,14
permission 50:2, 8
person 15:22;25:4,9, 17,
18:30:7,11;32:3;42:14;
43:10; 46:6, 13, 50:6, 24,
23

person’s 24:14
physical 13:14, 15, 20;
14:7,10, 15,19, 23, 15:4,
6,8,8,20;,18:14; 21:9;
272:18 21:23:10, 11, 20;
37:18;38:14, 15,18, 19,
21,22, 24; 39:6; 40:11;
42:5;59:5

physically 22:25;37:24;
38:6,58:21;59:11
physician 6:2,11
physicians 9:2;13:9;
14:7;52:19

place 21:19; 22:4, 60:19
nlaintiff 10:20; 11:7 20
13:1;15:1%; 20016, 22:12;
23:4, 18; 26:3;45:23; 579
plaintiff's 19:24; 20:2,
14, 18; 22:10; 23:16; 26:1;
43:25

plantar 35:24

please 5:3, 24; 16:13;
29:2;57:14

plum61:6

Plus 55:22

point 12:11; 48:17; 52.6;
61:24

poputation 53:2
portions 47:2

position 15:23; 40:21,
59:14

positive 26:6

possibly 28:25
post-graduate 7:1
posterior 36:5
potentially 53:8

power 24:1;30:8
practice 6:12;7:12, 13,
16:8:2;9:7,9,12,13;
13:11

practices %14
practitiocner 33:20
predisposa 25:16
prefer 17:9

present 8:24;9:11
president 8:23

nnnnnnnnn BOFYT L FELLR
PIeSTUIS SOlal, D30k

pretty 19:10; 23:22
previously 38:2

private 9:6,8

probably 10:15, 22, 24;
14:21; 21:9; 28:18; 31:10,
10;39:17,21;45:2;47:25;
560:21

preblem 17:16;30:20,
22:32:5;3%:17;38:17;
47:11;48:4; 51:8; 33:10
problems 16:3;17:8;
38:2;44:10

Procedure 5:7
process 60:20
productive 37:15
professional 10:13;
15:4;47:10;58:24
prognosis 20:18, 19, 22;
21:2%;22:7,57:15; 591
program 38:23
progress 62:5
progresses 6111
progression 53:24
prolonged 37:20, 21;
391

proper 58:25, 25
protect 37:8
nrotrusion 17:11;18:8
provide 5118
provided 5.6

proximal 27:15

public 49:25;50:4, 11, 12
purpose 5:5

put 18:23; 44:4

Q

qualified 8:16
quarter 18:18; 41:7
quite 18:25; 57:20

R

radiated 36:24
radiating 32:25; 58:6
radiation 36:21; 41:25;
62:2

radiologists 17:9
raisin 61:14

raising 24:11; 40:22
range 24:14; 52:23
ranges 59:18

rate 61:16

rather 47:31
re-tratmatized 43:12
reaching 20:21
reaction 59:21, 25
read 49:22

reading 47:24; 62:20;
63:13

ready 5:2

reai G024

really 8:5;12:15; 23:12;
32:19;38:10; 43:14; 44.7;

47:2%:48:10

reason 19:15; 21:23;
32:1

reasonahle 20:4,17;
22:13;25:25

reasons 19:17
receive 7:23
recognized 8:4;33:23,
24

recoliection 12:2
recommend 24:1, 2
recommencdation 234
reconstruction 9:23
record 5:12; 11:22, 24;
12:1:26:19, 23; 27:1, 4;
32:14;50:4,11,12;54:7;
63:10

records 11:19; 13:23, 25;
14:1,3, 4, %; 2002, 14;
22:10;23:16; 26:2; 55:2
recovering 14:22
REDIRECT 57:4
redness 34:14
reduced 42:8, 22
reduction 2819, 20:3
refer 147

reference 19:2

refleet 5:13; 1211
reflex 36.7

regarding 11:19; 24:10
regardiess 25:11
region 39:23; 40:1
registered 40:16
regutar 22:15;37:4
rehab 14:21; 157
rehabilitation 23.8;
47:10

reimbursed 11:15
relate 16:5

reiated 42:5; 43:6, 38:8
relationship 42:13,19
relatively 44:4
reiease 49:24
relevant 51:7

relief 44:19

relieved 35.7,15, 16
remain 43:5

remains 62:23
remember 18:7; 22:20;
27:22:31:17, 21, 48:10;
49:19;56:5;57:10
report 27:14;32:9, 11,
13,22;3%:8,35:5, 36:18;
38:25;40:17;41:19, 23;
4%:7,44:11,15;57:14, 18;
59:8

reporter 5:3
represeni 5:22;27:8
reguest 11:6;43:24;40:1
require 539
requiraments 7:19
reguires 54:2,3
Reserve 6:20, 21

residency 7:2
responsibilities 8:7
responsible 50:1
responsive 53:6

rest 47:4; 56:22;57:12
resirict 37.8;57:23
restrictions 19:11
result 26:4; 27:17, 3814
results 52:22

revealed 16:14

review 11:19;13:25;
19:22; 2001, 13; 22:9;
23%:15; 26:1; 54:7;62:12,
18

reviewed 13:24; 14:3,5
Right 6:16; 11:11; 14:4;
18:19; 19:1:32:12, 16, 20;
34:2;38:10; 393, 40:24;
41:2,6,21;42:24; 43:1;
44:20; 45:18; 58:3; 59: 16,
22;60:3,9;61:4, 24;
62:12,14,18,19

risks 53:16

Road 6:6

HOBERT 54, 10, 14;6:1;
27:6,57:4

Boom 9:16,17, 24;13:6,
18:32:14:59:10

root 27:15, 20;35:21;
6119

Ruf 5:17,20;,19:14;
22:16; 23:21; 265, 16,19,
27:7,8;36:25; $7:17; 59:4;
61:25,62:9:63:2,6
Hules 5:6

S

81 27:15;35:21
sacroiiac 33:11,
39:24

sake 24:17
same 24:19,19;42:16;
48:17,21;52:18;58:4;
637

Sandra 5:16;11:7, 8;
12:2; 2005, 24, 21:1, 3;
27.8;28:12;30:13;36:18;
39:18;44:21;51:13; 54:7;
56:20

Sandra's 48:2

Sandy 32:14

Saturday 11:12, 12;
31:11,1

saw 11:8,12:5,13:9,12,
17,19, 15:12; 19:25;
20023, 21:3; 28:4; 29:15;
44:13,21;45:1

saying 12:23; 20:8; 30:8;
%1:24

sgan 22:5;28:5,6;30:1,4
soans 62:1,1

scarred 47.7

schedule 11:9; 45:5

.

6, 25;

school 6:23, 24; 44:8
sciatic 29:19;34:1, 22;
35:1;40:1

Science 6:22

seated 15:24

second 7:14; 10:11;
18:20

secondary 33:9
sedentary 22:19
seeing 10:25;11:10;
31:15

self-contained 17:12, 20
sensation 36:9

sent 23:8;44:13
separate 49:14
separately 44:9
separates 17:14
sequential 28:20
series 58.7

setvice 3:19;56:8
session 13:21

sets 7:25

seven 28:15

several 45:18;56:4
severs 48:13

sex 481

shoes 1325

Shore 138

shortly 58:4,5
shoulders 5923

show 21:25:22:1,61:21
showed 42:6

shows 27:19; 28:6
shrink 21:19; 22:4; 61:15
shrinkage 28:17; 29:4,
23

shrinks 61:4

shriveled 60:18
shrunk 6110
shrunken 30:3

side 17:2;18:22; 194, 4;
20:12; 21:6; 26:10; 32:18;
36:10; 39113, 22, 41:3, 12,
13, 21;47:1, 1;60:5,6
sided 41:25

sidewali 18:3, 4

sign 32:17;33:5;35:9
significant 43:21
signing 63:13

sili 61:8

similar 10:19; 58:16
simple 58:10
Sinai 7:3;9:17
single 24:20
si 15:22
sitting 39:1; 40:21
six 6:25;13:15;3
47:15,21: 48:25;: 51:24;
52:12,17

size 17:6:22:6
skeletal 8:10
slammed 60:24

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scrint®

(5) per - slammed



Robert D. Zaas, M.D.
December 6, 2601

Sandra Slusarczyk v.

Dennis Stanfield

slightly 18:17;41:21
slowly 40:6
Slusarcayk 5:16; 117,
12:3:16:15; 20.06; 27:9;
28:12;30:13;36:19;
39:18: 41:24; 43:8; 44:22;
51:15;56:20;57:15
small 11:21;16:19;17:5,
8. 11,19 20011 2101
25:19: 27:16, 21, 24;
42:19;43:9, 11, 44:5;
48:19; 58:10

smaller 18:18;22:6; 41:5,
12,6116

Society 8:23

socket 43:3

soft 52:2,3,7
somebody 30:6;31:24;
60:21

someone 25:13;47:12;
30:2

sometimes 14:16; 15:5;
29:21

soreness 28:24

SOITY 14:2; 16:20

sOrt 920, 10112, 159,
19111 23:19; 2501, 58019
SDESM 35:10, 13;34:4,7
specialist 7:22, 8:4
specialize 6:3
speciaiized 7:24; 15:5
speciaity 15:10
specific 29:2;31:22;
53:5;54:2

specifically 57:20;59:3
speill 6:2,13:12
spending 58:11

spent 45:4, 9

spinal 9:19

spine 7:6;8:15;9:22;
10:6: 163,11, 19; 17:14;
19:24; 20:11; 25:13; 39:8,
9, 42:6,11;46:17,;49:18;
$2:1,10;59:14,17,22
split 7:2

sporis 24:2
sprain/strain 16:18;
20:11;48:8,12,20
spring 61.9
spurring 25:8

$t13.8

stand 39:9; 60:3
standing 9:2; 35:24;
37:20;59:14

stands 59:12

Stanfield 5:17, 23

start 19:17

started 21:16;58:5
State 6:13;8:22; 9:3;
32:22:36:18; 44:15; 54:14
stated 57.22
statement 44:16;56:7
states 33:4;36:19;57:23
stay 24:4

staying 15:2
steel 18:5
sticking 12:22
stiff 42:16, 20; 43:4
stiffen 475
stiffness 28:25,42.7, 10,
14:48:23
still 9:1;21:5,9; 28:14;
36:20,59:3
stipuiate 63.3, 4
stiputation 62:23; 63:15
stood 40:19; 60:4
stop 43:4
stories 45:8
straight 24:10; 40:22;
59:12
strain 16:23; 24:5; 47.6
strength 16:3; 19:21;
38:9
strengthen 47.6
strengthening 23:10
strenuous 37:18
stretched 477
siretching 16:23; 23:25
sirike 26:16
strokes 51:10
strong 191, 26:6

truck 43:14
setruchires 8117
subject 43:19
subjective 12:11,12, 14,
15,19, 23,25
subpoenaed 33:1
subsequent 61:20
substance 17:13, 15
successiul 8:1;23.7
successfully 7:25
suddenly 60:25
suffered 10:19; 46:3, 8;
31:4
supplemental 44:11, 15
supplies 35:21, 22; 36:4,
6

supply 35:20;36:12
support 14:16
supporting 8:12
supposedly 57:10
Sure 16:17;22:19; 337,
15;43:24; 46:6,11, 15, 21;
49:16,13;51:12

surface 35:24

surgeon 7:9; 8:8; 23:3;
24:14;2%:24

surgeons 8:9, 14, 20
surgery 6:3;7:5,7:8:15,
17,21,9:22,23; 10:4, 4, 4,
5,6,7,8, 10; 44:1; 52:20;
53:5, 10,17, 21; 54:2
Susan 188, 20:25;21:2
susceptibility 61:2
suscentible 43:8; 60:14
susiained 14:11; 20:6,
10;39:18;47:19: 49:16;

50:17

Sutula 5:16

swear 5.3

swelling 16:8;34:13
swimming 23:24
sworn 3.7

symptom 32:17;33:5;
35:9,16

symptorms 28:12, 14, 19;
29:4; 34:3; 5%:24; 58:13
system 8:10

T

Taliak 49:15

talked 40:3

talking 13:16; 15:21;
27:21:30:11: 48:2: 50:23;
51:1;53:11;57:22;58:11
tape 18:24;62:12, 16, 23
taught 38:16, 21

tech 28:2

teiling 31:21;47:11,58:2
fells 40013

fen i0:9

tend 19:15;58:16, 17
tenderness 16:7; 29:118;
29:11,15, 2%

tendons 8:13; 46:23
term 23:22

terms 16:21

test 62:2

testified 24:9;32:5;36:3;
50:16;51:1%;52:11, 15
testifies 31:2

testify 44:25;47:18,;
48:22;49:6, 14; 51:3
testifying 47:9
festimony 24:7

Thanks 63:11
therapist 38:15,19, 21;
47:10

therapists 15:6,8,9
therapy 13:15, 16, 20;
147,10, 15,19, 24; 15:4;
23:11;38:19,22, 24,
53:22:54:3; 5825
Thereupon 26:25

thigh 18:18;40:8:41:1, 5,
6

thinking 31:11

though 21:8;31:23;56:1
thought 18:20; 19:9;
30:18;49:7: 55:19; 589
thousand 30:5,9
thousands 11:4;21.16;
24:18,18;32.7,7, %
4£6:11;58:15,
three 9:10;32:6;61:17
throughout §:2
thrown 24:3
Thursday 11:12

16

tie 16:1

times 24:23,25:32.6;
2(:20

tingling 35.7

tire 18:2, 2,10, 10
tiredness 26:14
tissue 32:2,4,7

today 11:16;12:20;
41:23;56:12

ive 60:3

toes 37:1;41:21
together 46:24

told 12:10;13:5;14:2, 3,
21:7,22:17, 22, 29:20,
31:3, 24;33%:3,37.2,5,7,
17,19,23, 24, 38:8, 12
39:4;40:10, 14, 20, 42:4;
50:13;57:8,11,58:3,7
tomorrow 49:4

took 13,13, 20:3, 15
22:1%;23:17

total 10:6;13:15; 18:10;
56:14

totally 30:10; 474
Tracey 5:22

trained 8:14;31:20
trainers 157

training 7:1, 23, 24
franscript 49:21; 50:21;
62:18, 21

trauma 9:19; 43:9,19, 20;
60:11;61:2

treat 8:17; 56:4
treatabie 14:12;18:13
ireated 10:14; 17:20
treatment 13:2; 14:17,
20;15:5, 11; 23:6; 48:16,
19;49:8;51:18;53%.7;
35:20; 58:22
treatments 13:16

trial 31:2;62:24

tried 23:8

true 53:15

truth 29:7,7.8

try 37:7;38:9

trying 42:12;48:1
Tuesday 11:11

turn 15:23

turned 34:21

two 5:7,7:12, 15, 25;
10:9; 14:25; 19:16; 34:24;
44:6,9

type 10:4,5, 197, 21:15;
25:20; 28:2;35:17; 54:24;
55312

types 15:7;23:11;45:18
typical 25:1

ET
®J

Gr-himm 11:8; 14:4;
39:10, 14, 25;42:4, 4;
44:20; 493

?

under 19:6;52:11
undergo 60:20

understandable 32:19,
20

Understandably 42:17
unfortunately 62:6
University 6:20, 23, 7:4,
-

uniess 49:22; 50:9

up 10:1, 8; 15:24; 24:3;
25:3;28:23;37:3,39.2;
45:19;47:5;48:18; 60:18
updated 30:2

upoen 20:4, 16, 40:11
upper 10:3;59:19, 20, 22,
24 :

use 17:1,9,10,19; 50:12
used 12:15;49:3 25,
50:8

using 50:1;52:18
usuaily 31:11;42:1

variation 25:17
various 46:19

vary 24:15

vehicie 20:6;33:10
versus 5:17;14:24;54:2
VIBEOQTAPE 5:1,13;
24:8; 26:22; 27:3;62:11,
17,22: 63%:8

viewing 62:15

visits 11:14

vivid 24:21

W

waist 40:6

waive 5:18;62:13, 15,19,
20

waived 63:14

wail 59:9, 10, 12, 60:3
walking 23:24:37:20
wall 60:25

waning 25:2

wasting 41:9, 12, 14,15
watch 15:24; 58:23
waiched 40:14

water 23:9

waxing 25:3

way 23:13; 24:22; 28:5;
4%:3; 48:5; 615

weak 18:3;60:17
weaken 60:25

weaker 41:21
wWeakness 17:1518:21;
41:18;52:22;53:23
wear 62:3

weaving 46:19
Wednesday 11:11

siightly - Wednesday (6)

Min-{-Script®

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650



Sandra Slusarczyk
Dennis Stanfield

Robert D. Zaas, M.D.

December 6, 2001

week 10:25;31:9,12, 16,
23

weeks 11:2

weight 60:1

Wendell 47:19, 48:8, 23
Wendelil's 4823
weren't 54:8; 5515
West 13:8

Western 6:20, 21
whatsoever 25:22; 43:1
whole 17:7; 29:7; 49:23;
55:14;58:7

Whoops 32:12

whose §:19

wilting 51:3

window 61:8

winter 61:8

wish 62:14

within 22:1:51:24
without 8:17; 50:2, §;
58:11;59:2,2
WITNESS 62:15, 20;
63:14

woman 30:14; 38:6
word 12:15; 17:1, 9, 10,
i1, 19 43:20: 49:3, 5216
words 27:22; 43:13; 55:9
work 9:16, 19, 22; 10:3;
31:12;54:19; 56:18
Workers 45:21
working 38:10,59:2
worid 8:3

worse 21:17;32:15, 24;
33:12;37:16,17; 43:15
worsening 43:22
worsens 44:1

Wow 306

wrestling 60:23
written 8:1;55:7; 62:18
wrang 28:7;30:11; 33:25;
24:21

wrote 40:17; 41:19, 23;
44:11

X

x-rays 22:1

Y

year 10:7,11:2; 21:4;
28:13, 15 45:20; 48:10;
55:3,3, 3,6, 14; 56: 10
years 7:1,13,15; 10:1;
11:1;1%:13%;21:14;22:1;
23:7.26:15;49:5;61:17
Young 12:19; 197, 30:14;
38:6

younger 9:25

Z

Z-a-a-5 6:2

ZAAS 5:4,10,14:6:1;

27.6;57:4

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripi®

(7) week - ZAAS



Lawyer’'s Notes




